3. Daily Life Problems and Community Activities

Q14 Do you have any inconveniences or problems in your daily life?

(Circle all applicable answers)

Excluding “nothing in particular,” the most common response was “Japanese language (reading, writing,
etc.)” at 21.4%, followed by “Cost of living (including insurance,medical expenses,tax,pension
payments,etc.)” at 18.0% and “hospital and medical treatment” at 17.4%.

Compared to theprevious survey, “Japanese language (reading, writing, etc.)” decreased by 5.7 points,
“Hospitals and medical treatment” decreased by 3.2 points, “Not knowing where to contact for public
problems or issues” increased by 0.7 points.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Do not know where to contact for public problems or issues [N 15 4
Problems related to residence status or visa - 6.5
Japanese language (reading, writing etc.) NG 214
Communication with Japanese or foreign nationals [N 14.1
vork [N 5.7
Housing [N 5.0
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B Comparison with the previous survey
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M Inconveniences or problems in daily life x Nationality or region

(%)
Do not know Communicati
. . Zt‘:;ec:ior f;‘:;‘:: f;ﬁ:ﬂ:;z onwith Cricren's — |Rlatonstp |Hospialand | 0
Nationali ty public residence. (re.zfding, z;arz?g:se or. Work Housing ﬁf:;:::d :’:; hbors ;::‘I:m (ex safety)
Problems or |status or visa [writing etc.) nationals
Issues
Total(N=616) 15.4 8.5 214 141 Wi 5.0 Il 6.2 174 2.6
North America (N=104) 12.5 4.8 | 26.0 15.4 5.8 4.8 2.9 1.9 18.3 0.0
Re‘public‘of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 15.8 10.5 7.9 3.9 5.3 5.3 9.2 3.9 15.8 3.9
Euhlnaﬂa,zfv1ag<N=199) 15. 1 8.5 8.5 1.1 4.5 4.0 9.0 9.0 17. 1 3.0
rope (N=105) 13.3 2.9 31.4 19.0 6.7 6.7 7.6 5.7 17. 1 1.9
Other Asian Oceanic RegionN=109) 20. 2 6.4 19.3 8.3 5.5 5.5 7.3 19.3 4.6
Others (N=28) 17.9 0.0 21.4 3.6 7.1 7.1 3.6 10.7 0.0
Cost of living
(insurance,
medical . Different N Lo
Nationality expenses, :;mﬁes customs and |Diet Shopping :r::le):aei?ment Others :;‘:::;?a:,n No answer
tax, pension practices
nt
o
Total(N=616) 18.0 6.5 3.6 2.8 3.4 0.4 2.6 2.4
North America (N=104) 15.4 1.0 5.8 2.9 3.8 5.8 2.9 1.9
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 19. 7 7.9 10. 5 1.3 0.0 3.9 1.3 1.3
China/Taiw an (N=199) 17.1 5.5 10.1 L5 3.0 4.0 1.0 2.0
Europe (N=105) 15.2 2.9 11.4 2.9 3.8 10.5 5.7 L0
Other Asian Oceanic RegionN=109) 22.0 14, 7 5.5 4.6 5.5 3.7 3.7 30.3 2.8
Others (N=28) 25.0 10.7 3.6 7.1 3.6 7.1 0.0 32.1 7.1
M Inconveniences or problems in daily life x Residency status
(%)
Do not know c icati
) . :’;‘::ai:ofor :l(:tjezr: f::;:::: o: 3’;“"5 ) Children's Rfalationship Hoslpital and Surroundings|
Residency status in Japan public resdence |(reaing, :;r:g:seor Work Housing  |welfareand |with ?:datlrcr:n o |(exsarety
Problems or [status or visa |writing etc.) nationals
Issues
Total (N=616) 15.4 6.0 214 141 o 5.0 L1 §6.2 1.4 2.6
Permanent Resident(N=258) 13.2 3.1 14.0 8.1 4.7 4.7 8.9 4.7 11.2 4.3
Dependent (N=55) 20,0 3.6 30,9 10.9 0.0 1.3 5.5 255 0.0
| Engineer/Speciist in T it Services (N=101) 15.8 8.9 11.8 15.8 9.9 8.9 4.0 13.9 20.8 1.0
'\SAI;EGia| Perma'r\}e;gResident(NﬂZ) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nagement (N=28) 28. 6 10.7 17.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 17.9 1.1 25.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 18.2 22.7 13.6 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0 13.6 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 22.2 56 2781 27.8 0.0 0.0 111 00[ 333 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 1.1 1.7 15.4 1.1 15.4 0.0 15.4 15.4 15.4
Student (N=22) 9.1 21.3 9.1 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.5 18.2 0.0
Long-Term resident(N=21) 4.8 4.8 23.8 9.5 9.5 4.8 4.8 0.0 28.6 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 17.1 57 34.3 25.17 0.0 2.9 5.1 5.1 22.9 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7 33.3 0.0
Specified skilled w orker (N=3) 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 0.0 12.5 0.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 25.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 36.4 9.1 36.4 9.1 9.1 9.1 0.0 21.3 18.2
Cost of living
(insurance,
medical . Different . -
Residency status in Japan expenses, :;Irienfozifﬁes customs and | Diet Shopping :ﬁ:b:?:“wl t Others g::;‘;ﬁalrn No answer
tax, pension practices
t
Zz:y‘r)rens
Total (N=616) 18.0 6.5 8.6 2.8 3.4 5.4 2.6 2.4
Permanent Resident(N=258) 17.1 50 8.5 1.2 1.9 1.9 19 3.5
Dependent(N=55) 14.5 55 9.1 3.6 9.1 1.3 1.8 32.1 1.8
Engineer/Specialist in Techr jies/Humanities/ | nternational Services (N=101) 23 8 5 g 1 1 . 9 5 0 1 0 g 9 3 0 2 0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=28) 10.7 3.6 3.6 0.0 0.0 3.6 1.1 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 18.2 0.0 9.1 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intrq-conpany '!'r.alnsferee(N=18) 0.0 11.1 5.6 56 56 11.1 16. 7 0.0
geségnat?\]d S\ZCUVIUGS<N=13> 46. 2 38.5 15.4 1.1 15.4 15.4 0.0 1.1 0.0
tudent (N=22) 21.3 9.1 4.5 4.5 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0
Long-Termresident(N=21) 28. 6 4.8 9.5 0.0 4.8 4.8 0.0 4.8
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 17.1 8.6 2.9 2.9 8.6 11.4 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 16.7 0.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 16.7 0.0 33.3 0.0
Specified skilled w orker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 12.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0
Others (N=11) 18.2 18.2 21.3 18.2 18.2 9.1 9.1 18.2 0.0
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M Inconveniences or problems in daily life x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Do not know Communicati
2”;:{;:?“ Z;Z;: f:pa:f: on with Children's  [Relationstip |Hospitaland o o
Total number of years you have lived in Japan N . "9 . 9 Japanese or |Work Housing welfare and  with medical g
public residence (reading, 3 ) 3 (ex safety)
. e foreign education neighbors  |treatment
problems or |status or visa |writing etc.) N
. nationals
issues
Total (N=616 1.4 [ 2.4 141 L 2.0 Ll 5.2 12,4 2.6
Less than 1 year (N=56) 26.8 3.6 26.8 .4 0.0 0.0 54 25.0 0.0
1to3years (N=80) 18.8 8.8 28.8 .8 50 6.3 10.0 21.5 2.5
3toS5years (N=68) 20.6 59 19. 59 . 8 2. 59 20.6 4.4
5to 10 years (N=112) 11.6 7.1 15.2 15. 6.3 .4 11, 9.8 17.0 1.8
10t0 20 years (N=125) 17.6 5.6 14.4 11 1.2 .0 13 1.2 19.2 4.0
20 years or more_(N=157) 83 7.0 9.6 2. 2.5 5 4 1.9 7.6 1.3
Cost of living
(insurance,
medical . Different . -
L Prices of . ) Hobbies, Nothing in
Total number of years you have lived in Japan en)erses.. commodities custqms and |Diet Shopping entertainment Others particular No answer
tax, pension practices
payments
etc.)
Total (N=616 1 6.5 8.6 2.8 3.4 5 2.4
Less than 1 year (N=56) 3 8.9 7.1 3.6 1. 1. 2.1 1.8
1to3years (N=80) 18. 10.0 12.5 1.5 10. 12 5 7.5 0.0
3to5years (N=68) 26. 4.4 17.6 2.9 0. 1. 0.9 1.5
5to10years (N=112) 19. 3.6 .0 1.8 3. 0 1.8 1.8
10t0 20 years (N=125) 24, 8.0 .8 3.2 3. 4 4.0 0.8
20 years or more (N=157) 12. 5.1 . 8 0.6 0. 6 0.6 4.5
M Inconveniences or problems in daily life x Area of residence
(%)
Do not kn
vw?e:e o o Problems Japanese Communica
related to tion with Children's  |Relationship|Hospital and|Surrounding
. . contact for B language . . N
The area you live in ublic residence (readin Japanese or |Work Housing  [welfareand |with medical s (ex
P status or " 9. foreign education  |neighbors |treatment |safety)
problems or |, writing etc.) X
. \visa nationals
issues
[ Total (N=616) 15.4 6.5 214 14.1 [ 2.0 L1 6.2 1724 2.6
hiba area(N=138) 1.6 1.2 20.3 13.0 1.2 5.1 10.1 6.5 15.9 1.4
Azabu area(N=203) 14.8 5.4 26.1 17.7 5.4 4.9 5.4 4.9 21.7 3.0
Akasaka area (N=83) 13.3 9.6 21.7 4.8 3.6 2.4 3.6 3.6 13.3 3.6
Tal area (N=89) 16.9 56 19.1 13.5 6.7 1.9 4.5 1.9 10.1 2.2
Shibaura Konan area(N=100) 23.0 6.0 15.0 16.0 5.0 5.0 12.0 9.0 21.0 3.0
Cost of
liing
i Di it
gzlij:rcey Prices of cl::te;:ns Hotbies, Nothing in
The area you live in evpenses, commoditie and Diet Shopping ;ntertamme Others particular No answer
tax, pension practices
payments
efc.)
Total (N=616 18.0 [ 3.6 2.8 3.4 2.4 2.5 2.4
Shiba area(N=138) 21.0 5.8 10.1 0.7 5.1 4.3 1.4 2.9
Azabu area(N=203) 17.2 6.4 6.9 2.5 2.5 59 3.0 1.0
Akasaka area (N=83) 9.6 3.6 2.4 1.2 2.4 3.6 6.0 36
Takanawa area (N=89) 20.2 6.7 9.0 3.4 3.4 4.5 2.2 1.1
Shibaura Konan area(N=100) 21.0 10.0 15.0 7.0 4.0 8.0 1.0 3.0
M Inconveniences or problems in daily life x Annual income
(%)
Do not know
er:: s Problems Japanese Communica
contact for related to language tion with Children’s | Relationship| Hospital and|Surrounding
Annual income blic residence (reng d:;g Japanese or |Work Housing  |welfare and |with medical s (ex
P tatus or . 9. foreign education [neighbors |treatment |safety)
problems or isa writing etc.) nationals
issues
Total (N=616) 15.4 [N 214 141 2.1 2.0 L1 6.2 124 2.5
¥2,000,000 or less (N=133) 15.8 6.8 23.3 14.3 1.5 4.5 83 2.3 16.5 3.0
¥2,000, 000~¥5, 000, 000 (N=103) 1.7 8.7 23.3 13.6 1.7 4.9 1.8 10.7 13.6 2.9
¥5,000, 000~¥8, 000, 000 _(N=65) 6.2 1.7 10.8 6.2 3.1 4.6 0.0 1.5 10.8 1.5
¥8, 000, 000~¥10, 000, 000 (N=48) 12.5 6.3 12.5 16.7 2.1 6.3 6.3 8.3 10.4 2.1
¥10. 000,000 or more (N=239) 19.2 4.6 24.3 16.3 3.8 4.6 1.5 7.1 23.4 2.5
Cost of
living
(insurance, |, o of |Pifferent Hobbies, o
Annual income medical commoditie customs Diet Shopping  |entertainme |Others Nothing in No answer
expenses, and t particular
tax, pension practices n
payments
etc.)
Total(N=616) 18.0 [ 3.6 2.8 3.4 2.4 2.5 2.4
¥2,000,000 or less (N=133) 22.6 10.5 4.5 2.3 3.8 4.5 0.8 2.3
¥2.000.000~¥5. 000. 000 (N=103) 25.2 9.7 10.7 2.9 2.9 3.9 1.0 1.9
¥5.000. 000~¥8. 000. 000 (N=65) 18.5 3.1 12.3 1.5 1.5 6.2 1.5 1.5
¥8.000.000~¥10. 000. 000 (N=48) 14.6 6.3 14.6 6.3 4.2 4.2 0.0 0.0
¥10. 000. 000 or more (N=239) 13.0 4.2 7.1 2.9 4.2 6.3 5.4 2.1




Q14-2  For respondents who chose 1~17 in Q14.

Could you describe it specifically? (in either Japanese, English, Korean or Chinese)

We have received 259 responses. The following are some of the replies.

Do not know where to contact for public problems or issues

Admin matters (especially related to public institutions/financial institutions) are usually difficult to
understand for foreigners and involve a lot of inefficiency (i.e. unable to submit things online etc.)
(Female/40 to 49/Other Asian and Oceanic Regions/Shiba area)

Because all notices regarding tax are written in Japanese, I don’t understand what it written or what I am
required to do, very often.
(Female/30 to 39/Other/Shibaura-konan area)

Japanese language (reading, writing etc.)

I don't understand Japanese very well, so I try not to get involved with people too much in order to avoid
getting into trouble.

(Male/30 to 39/Europe/Shiba area)

I can't speak Japanese well, so I face many difficulties. I would love to learn Japanese through an online
evening class for free, so that I can eliminate inconveniences and misunderstandings.
(Female/30 to 39/Europe/Takanawa area)

Communication with Japanese or foreign nationals

I don't have many opportunities to make Japanese friends, and I feel that my interaction with my Japanese
colleagues is almost limited to work. I think it would be helpful if there is a local event where both
foreigners and Japanese people in the area could gather and participate easily.
(Male/30 to 39/China/Taiwan/Shibaura-konan area)

I always face some kind of problems. Thanks to the kindness of the Japanese people most of the problems
are solved.
(Male/70 or over/Europe/Azabu area)

Public signs and notices are mainly in Japanese. It would be helpful for foreigners if they were written
with English as well.
(Female/40 to 49/Other Asian and Oceanic Regions/Shiba area)

I often feel lonely in Japan. I don’t know which sport or entertainment to participate in.
(Female/30 to 39/0Other/Shibaura-konan area)

Due to my poor Japanese ability, I often have difficulty communicating with Japanese people at work.
(Male/20 to 29/China/Taiwan/Shiba area)
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Children’s welfare and education

Including the entrance exam for junior high school, there are many difficulties regarding children’s
education, especially when considering the direction and plans afterward. I would like more various
information about education paths regarding attending public schools.

(Female/40 to 49/Korea/North Korea/Azabu area)

Hospital and medical treatment

I don't know where to contact in an emergency, and which medical department I should visit. Since I
cannot explain my symptoms correctly in Japanese, I would need to find a hospital or a clinic where I can
use English or Chinese.
(Feamale/30 to 39/China/Taiwan/Akasaka arca)

Environment (ex.safety)
Minato City has no initiatives for sustainability. There are few actions taken for energy saving, circular

economy or any measures for better recycling.
(Male/40 to 49/Europe/Akasaka arca)

On Daily Lives

Prices of commodities

Prices in Minato City are higher than in other areas, so I don't think I will live in Minato City if it is
possible.
(Female/60 to 69/China/Taiwan/Azabu area)

Diet
Many ingredients I am used to in my home country are not available.
(Female/20 to 29/Europe/Shibaura-konan area)

Shopping
There is no big supermarket nearby, so it is inconvenient for shopping.
(Female/60 to 69/China/Taiwan/Azabu area)

Different customs and practices

I don’t know how to get along with my neighbors because Japanese customs are different. Whether or
not to say hello after moving in, and so on.
(Male/20 to 29/China/Taiwan/Shibaura-konan area)

Hobbies and entertainment

Finding information about entertainment is difficult. I want to learn Japanese culture such as Japanese
painting and flower arrangement, but there are very few classes in English and the cost is high. It would
be great if Minato City could offer classes on Japanese hobbies and arts at low prices.
(Female/30 to 39/Other Asian and Oceanic Regions/Akasaka area)
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Q14-3  For respondents who chose 1~17 in Q14.
Who did you consult to solve the problems? (Circle all applicable answers)

Many people seem to rely on Japanese friends and acquaintances as a way to solve the “inconveniences
in life” listed in Question 14. “Japanese friends or acquaintances” was the as a solution to the problem for
38.2% of respondent. A large number of respondents (30.0%) answered, “Friends or acquaintances of the
same nationality.” It can be said that friends and acquaintances are reliable for people. In addition, 37.3%
of respondents answered that they looked up “Websites” or “Social media,” and it can be inferred that
website and social media are playing a major role as a way to obtain information related to life in Japan.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Family members _ 26.2
Japanese friends or acquaintances _ 38.2
Friends or acquaintances of the same nationality _ 30.0
Friends or acquaintances of different nationality _ 13.8

PTA at your children's school or a group organized by its members - 3.2

Neighborhood association or residents’ association I 1.2

Japanese people at work or school _ 24.1
Non-Japanese people at work or school _ 14. 4

Support groups or consultation organizations for foreign residents - 3.8

Winato City Hal | [N 115

Minato International Association I 0.9

Lawyer - 4.4
Embassy . 2.1
Websites NG 29. 1
Social media [N 8. 2
other [N 10.6
No answer _ 10.3

N=340
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M A solution to the problem x Nationality or region

(%)
PTAatyour|, . Support
Japanese Friends or |Friends or [children's tl;ldelghborho Japanese Non- groups or
) . Family friends or acquaintand acquaintand school or a association |people at Japanese |consultation|
Natlonallty members |acquaintand esofthe |esof group or workor peopleat |organizatio
es same different organized residents’ |school work or ns for
nationality |nationality |byits association school foreign
members residents
Total (N=340) 26 2 300 13.8 3.2 1.2 24 1 14 4 3.8
North America (N=54) 35.2 22.2 | 14.8 1.4 3.7 1 5001 20.4 1.4
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=38) 21.1 28.9 | 21.1 1.9 0.0 0.0 ] 10.5 53 0.0
China/Taiwan (N=102) 21.6 | 32.4 | 33.3 5.9 0.0 1.0 ] 156.7 9.8 1.0
Europe (N=60) 33.3 38.3 | 26.7 3.3 0.0 3331] 183 1.1
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=73) 24 7 27 4 13. 7 4.1 0.0 13. 7 12.3 55
Others (N=17) 17.6 1 29.4 2351 11.8 5.9 | 20.4 11,6
Minato
Nationality m;ﬂamcw Ilntematlona Lawyer Embassy |Websites Sn:(;iaal Other No answer
Association
| Total (N=340) 115 09 4.4 2.1 29 1 8.2 10 6 103
North America (N=54) 111 0.0 1] 130 3.7 1 241 5.6 | 11.1 1.4
Republic of Korea/North Korea(N=38) 2.6 0.0 2.6 0.0 53 53 34.2
China/Taiwan (N=102) 8.8 1.0 2.0 1.0 3.9 1 13.7 8.8
Europe(N=60) 11.7 1.7 5.0 1.7 12501 11.7 6.7 6.7
Other Asian Oceanic Region(N=73) 13. 7 1.4 1.4 2.7 1 2051 13.17 9.6 8.2
Others (N=17) 0.0 5.9 5.9 | 29.4 ] 11.8 ] 23.5 0.0
B A solution to the problem x Residency status
(%)
PTAatyour|,, . Support
Japanese Friends or |Friends or [children's 2lde|ghborho Japanese Non- groups or
) ) Family friends or acquaintandacquaintang{school or a association |pecple at Japanese consu!mh?n
Re5|dency status in Japan members |acquaintand esofthe |esof group workor peopleat |organizatio
os same different organized residents' |school work or ns for
nationality |nationality |byits association school foreign
members residents
Total (N=616) 26 2 300 13.8 3.2 1.2 241 14.4 3.8
Permanent Resident (N=117) 37.6 | 18.8 1.1 0.9 0.9 | 22.2 9.4 0.9
Dependent (N=36) 25.0 38.9 | 19.4 | 11.1 5.6 [ 13.9 | 11.1 13.9
) 12.9 40.3 | 21.0 4.8 0.0 3391 17.7 4.8
Special Permanent Resident (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=19) 21.1 15. 8 53 0.0 0.0 | 36.8 53 5.3
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=14) 14.3 42 9 28. 6 0.0 0.0 7.1 14.3 7.1
Intra-company Transferee (N=11) 27.3 455 36. 4 9.1 0.0 27.3 0.0
Designated Ackities (N=12) 8.3 ] 250 00 83| 00 o00[ 167 00
Student (N=12) 83| 83 00 o0 ool 00| 00] 00
Long-Term resident (N=12) 25.0 16.7 83 0.0 0.0 | 250 83 8.3
Highly skilled professional (N=22) 4.5 27.3 1 13.6 0.0 45| 31.81] 31.8 4.5
Special fields Worker (N=4) 0.0 ] 250 26,0 | 25.0 0.0 ] 250 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=7) 28. 6 28. 6 0.0 0.0 14. 3 28. 6 0.0
Others (N=9) 1.1 22.2 | 22.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Minato
Residency status in Japan I\H/I;rl}atocny Ilnternatlona Lawyer Embassy |Websites Sn_:;ia; Other No answer
Association
[ Total (N=616) 110 09 4.4 2.1 29 1 8.2 106 103
Permanent Resident (N=117) 13.7 0.9 6.8 0.0 239 6.0 | 11.1 1.1
Dependent(N=36) 11.1 2.8 2.8 83| 3891] 19.4 | 11.1 2.8
! 6.5 1.6 6.5 1.6 | 37.1 9.7 6.5 14.5
Special Permanent Resident (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management(N=19) 15.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 ] 21.1 5.3 5.3 ] 10.5
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=14) 7.1 0.0 7.1 0.0 35.7 7.1 1.1 7.1
Intra-company Transferee (N=11) 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.1 36.4 0.0 0.0 18.2
Designated Activities (N=12) 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 831 16.7 1 2560
Student(N=12) 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 | 16.7 8 3
Long-Term resident(N=12) 16. 7 0.0 0.0 0.0 250 0.0 16.7 1] 250
Highly skilled professional (N=22) 9.1 0.0 0.0 45 | 36.4 45 | 18.2 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 ] 25010 250 1] 50.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=7) 14.3 0.0 1 14.3 0.0 f 286 | 14.3 0.0 ] 143
Others (N=9) 11.1 0.0 0.0 11.1 22.2 1 22.2 | 11.1 1.1
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Q14-4 For respondents who chose 1~17 in Q14.
Do you have anybody you can ask for help when experiencing inconvenience or
trouble? Who are they? (Circle all applicable answers)

“Japanese friends or acquaintances” accounted for the highest percentage at 41.8%, followed by “Friends
or acquaintances of the same nationality” at 39.4% and “Family” at 33.2%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Social media community” increased by 3.1 points from 6.3% to 9.4%
(in this survey.) while “Family” decreased by 19.5 points from 52.7% to 33.2% (in this survey.)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Fami 1y [—— 3.2
Japanese friend or acquaintance — 41.8
Friends or acquaintances of the same nationality [ NNENRNERNEGEGEGEEEE 39.4
Friends or acquaintances of different nationality [N 7.4

PTA at your children’s school or a group organized by
its members - 1-8

Neighborhood association or residents’ association I 0.6

Japanese people at work or school |G 27
Non-Japanese people at work or school _ 14.4

Support groups or consultation organizations for foreign
residents - 2.9

Minato City Hal | [HNNEE 1.2
Minato International Association I 0.6
Lawyer - 2.9
Embassy - 3.2
Social media community _ 9.4
other [N 4.4
Nobody _ 6.5
N=340 No answer [N ¢.8
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

I 33.2

Family

T

Japanese friend or acquaintance

Non-Japanese friends or acquaintance 35.6

I 39.4

Friends or acquaintances of the same nationality

I 7.4

Friends or acquaintances of different nationality

PTA at your children's school or a group organized by its [l 3.8
members 2.2

Neighborhood association or residents’ association '2 0

Japanese people at work or school _ 27.1

Non-Japanese people at work or school 18.2

Support groups or consultation organizations for foreign [l
residents

Minato City Hal| TN e

Minato International Association I 01' 62

M 29
Lawyer 49

Embassy s 79

Social media community

I .4
6.3

oy
Other 5 7

Nobody ﬂ 6.5

HFY2022 FY2019 No anever * 8.8

(N=616) (N=495)
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M Person whom you can consult about a problem x Nationality or region

(%)
Neighborho
Friends or |Friends or od Non-
Japanese N X e Japanese
. . ) friend or acquaintanc|acquaintanc Z’;ﬁ:ﬂy'osusrcmw association people at Japanese :ﬂp:s:lag;‘oupsor
Nationality Family acquaintanc es of the e§ of agroworganized |07 ) work or people at | o ions for
e same different byits members residents’ school work or foreign residents
nationality [nationality association school
Total (N=340) 33.2 39.4 17.4 3.8 0.6 27.1 14.4 2.9
North America (N=54) 44.4 37.0 22.2 9.3 1.9 29.6 5.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=38) 31.6 28.9 1.9 0.0 0.0 18.4 10.5 0.0
China/Taiwan (N=102) 31.4 32.4 7.8 0.0 0.0 14.7 9.8 1.0
Europe (N=60) 38.3 38.3 31.17 3.3 0.0 35.0 8.3 5.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=73) 26.0 28.8 15.1 4.1 1.4 21.9 12.3 4.1
Others (N=17) 29.4 41.2 29.4 17.6 0.0 41.2 41.2 0.0
Minato Social
Nationality m;n”ato City :nternatlona Lawyer Embassy [media Other Nobody No answer
Association community
Total (N=340) 11.2 0.6 2.9 3.2 9.4 4.4 6.5 8.8
North America (N=54) 9.3 0.0 5.6 3.7 9.3 9.3 3.7 5.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=38) 7.9 0.0 2.6 5.3 7.9 0.0 2.6 26.3
China/Taiwan (N=102) 11.8 0.0 2.0 1.0 12.7 3.9 6.9 8.8
Europe (N=60) 10.0 0.0 5.0 1.7 6.7 5.0 6.7 1.7
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=73) 9.6 1.4 0.0 55 8.2 4.1 8.2 11.0
Others (N=17) 35.3 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 0.0 11.8 0.0
B Person whom you can consult about a problem x Residency status
(%)
Neighborho
Friends or |Friends or od Non-
Japanese N X o Japanese
) . ) friendor  |2cdudintanciacquaintanc nlirons schoct o association people at Japanese it
Residency status in Japan Family acquaintanc es of the e§ of 2 group organized |OF ) work or people at organizations for
same different byits members residents’ chool work or foreign residents
N nationality [nationality association s school
Total (N=340) 33.2 39.4 17.4 3.8 0.6 271 14.4 2.9
Permanent Resident (N=117) 39.3 31.6 10.3 2.6 0.0 19.7 1.1 0.9
Dependent (N=36) 16.7 44.4 30.6 1.1 2.8 22.2 11.1 8.3
n Senices (N=62) 25.8 40.3 25.8 4.8 1.6 371 16. 1 3.2
Special Permanent Resident (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=19) 15.8 15.8 5.3 0.0 0.0 36.8 5.3 5.3
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=14) 28.6 35.7 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.1 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=11) 36.4 54.5 21.3 9.1 0.0 36.4 0.0
Designated Activities (N=12) 8.3 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 8.3
Student (N=12) 8.3 25.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 25.0 8.3 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=12) 50.0 50.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 25.0 8.3
Highly skilled professional (N=22) 0.0 45.5 40.9 22.7 4.5 0.0 22.7 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=4) 0.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=7) 42.9 42.9 42.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 14.3
Others (N=9) 22.2 22.2 22.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 22.2 0.0
Minato Social
Residency status in Japan m;n”ato City :mematlona Lawyer Embassy |media Other Nobody No answer
Association community
Total (N=340) 1.2 0.6 2.9 3.2 9.4 4.4 6.5 8.8
Permanent Resident (N=117) 13.7 0.9 3.4 0.9 1.1 3.4 6.8 8.5
Dependent (N=36) 2.8 0.0 5.6 5.6 13.9 5.6 5.6 8.3
n Senvies (N=62) 6.5 1.6 3.2 4.8 14.5 4.8 1.6 8.1
Special Permanent Resident (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=19) 10.5 0.0 5.3 0.0 5.3 0.0 21.1 10.5
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=14) 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 7.1 0.0 7.1
Intra-company Transferee (N=11) 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.1 9.1 0.0 9.1 0.0
Designated Activities (N=12) 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 16.7
Student (N=12) 16.7 0.0 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=12) 25.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 0.0 16.7
Highly skilled professional (N=22) 13.6 0.0 0.0 4.5 13.6 9.1 4.5 4.5
Special fields Worker (N=4) 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 25.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=7) 14.3 0.0 14.3 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.0 1.1 1.1




M Person whom you can consult about a problem x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Japanese Friend§ or Friend§ or Sjlghborho Japanese Non-
) friend or acquaintanc|acquaintanc z’;ﬁiﬂiugmm association |people at Japanese f;;‘:sp;r'tas;:msm
Total number of years you have lived in Japan Family acquaintanc es of the es of agrow orgaized | or work of people at ogarizatons o
e same - (different - foyismentes | Gaenie [school work or foreion residents
nationality |nationality association school
Total (N=616) 33.2 39. 4 17.4 3.8 0.6 27.1 14.4 2.9
Less than 1 year (N=37) 10.8 32.4 21.6 8.1 2.7 35.1 21.0 8.1
1to 3 years (N=58) 13.8 41.4 20.7 5.2 0.0 37.9 10.3 6.9
3to5years (N=46) 39.1 43.5 34.8 2.2 2.2 23.9 17.4 0.0
510 10 years (N=62) 29.0 35.5 17.7 3.2 0.0 30.6 16. 1 1.6
10 to 20 years (N=76) 44.7 34.2 11.8 3.9 0.0 23.7 11.8 1.3
20 years or more (N=50) 36.0 18.0 4.0 2.0 0.0 16.0 10.0 2.0
. ) Minato ) Sodial
Total number of years you have lived in Japan m:"ato Ciy Ilnternanona Lawyer Embassy |[media . Other Nobody No answer
Association community
Total (N=616) 11.2 0.6 2.9 3.2 9.4 4.4 6.5 8.8
Less than 1 year (N=37) 8.1 2.7 2.7 10.8 5.4 2.7 8.1 2.7
1to 3 years (N=58) 12.1 0.0 1.7 1.7 13.8 6.9 8.6 3.4
3to5years (N=46) 8.7 0.0 0.0 4.3 15.2 8.7 2.2 2.2
510 10 years (N=62) 9.7 1.6 3.2 1.6 11.3 6.5 6.5 14.5
10 to 20 years (N=76) 9.2 0.0 3.9 1.3 6.6 1.3 7.9 11.8
20 years ormore (N=50) 18.0 0.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 12.0
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Q15 For workers and students.
What kind of support are you receiving from your work or school for your life in
Japan (Circle all applicable answers)

Excluding those who selected “I am not receiving any particular support,” the most common response
was “Assistance in reading and writing Japanese (ex. provide explanation for portions you do not
understand)” at 16.1%, followed by “Housing assistance including dormitory and rent subsidies” at 15.7%,
“Consultation on general daily issues” at 12.2%, and “Reading and writing support when replying or
applying for necessary paperwork with government offices such as Minato City Hall” at 10.2%.

As with the previous survey, many people answered that “I am not receiving any particular support,” but
we can see that there are a certain number of people who ask for assistance in reading and writing Japanese.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Assistance in reading and writing Japanese 16.1
(ex. provide explanation for portions you do not understand) :
Housing assistance including dormitory and rent subsidies _ 15.7

Interpretation support for when you communicate with Japanese 76
people .
Consultation on general daily issues - 12.2

Reading and writing support when replying to or applying for

paper work with governmental offices such as Minato City Hall

Accompanying you to the places where you need linguistic 49
and/or mental support (such as hospitals) in daily life )

Others . 3.9

I am not receiving any particular support 47.2

N
hed
o

N=616 No answer
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Assistance in reading and writing Japanese (ex. provide _ 16.1
explanation for portions you do not understand) 17.4
Housing assistance including dormitory and rent subsidies
16.0
Interpretation support for when you communicate with - 7.6
Japanese people 10.3
12.2
Consultation on general daily issues
14.3
Reading and writing support when replying to or applying for - 10.2
necessary paper work with governmental offices such as
Minato City Hall 13.1

Accompanying you to the places where you need linguistic - 4.9
and/or mental support (such as hospitals) in daily life 4.0

o
Others
2.6

40.4

I am not receiving any particular support

mFY2022 FY2019 No answer

(N=616) (N=495)
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M Support from work or educational facility x Nationality or region

(%)
Assistance in
reading and . Interpretation Reading and writing
w riting Housing support for supportwhen | Accompanying you
assistance " replying toor | to the places where lam not
Japanese including whenyou | Consultation applying for you need linguistic receiving any
Nationality (ex. provide B communicate | on general necessary paper andlor mental Others . No answ er
explanation dormitory and with daily issues workwith support (such as particular
for port rent governmental | hospitals) in caly support
portions bidi Japanese offices suchas life
you do not subsidies people Minato City Hall
understand)
Total (N=616) 16.1 15,1 1.6 12.2 10.2 4.9 3.9 14.8
North America (N=104) 14.4 18.3 1.7 11.5 14.4 1.9 1.9 11.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 7.9 10.5 3.9 3.9 1.3 0.0 53 13.2
China/Taiwan (N=199) 15.6 14.6 3.0 14.1 3.0 4.0 4.0 12.1
Europe (N=105) 21.9 17.1 10.5 11.4 16.2 8.6 1.9 22.9
Other Asian Oceanic RegionN=109) 19.3 16.5 14.7 13.8 20.2 8.3 1.3 12.8
Others (N=28) 14.3 25.0 14.3 21.4 14.3 10.7 0.0 17.9
B Support from work or educational facility x Residency status
(%)
Assistance in
reading and . Interpretation Reading and writing
w riting Housing support for support when (Accompanying you
assistance . replying to or to the places where lam not
Japanese includin w hen you Consultation  |,5ying for you need linguistic receiving any
Residency status in Japan (ex. provide “ing communicate |on general  |necessarypaper  |andior mental Others I No answ er
explanation dormitory and | & daily issues [kt support (such as particular
for portions rent . Japanese 3;’“;’;":5:;" ;5 :;;SWIS) indaly support
you do not subsidies people Minato City Hall
understand)
Total (N=616) 16.1 15.7 1.6 12.2 10.2 4.9 3.9 14.8
Permanent Resident(N=258) 9.7 3.9 3.9 5.8 4.7 3.1 3.9 17.4
Dependent(N=55) 9.1 1.3 1.3 16.4 1.3 3.6 5.5 45.5
) Servies (N=101) 19.8 24.8 6.9 19.8 13.9 4.0 5.0 3.0
Special Permanent Resident(N=12) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 8.3
Management(N=28) 32.1 32.1 14.3 25.0 10.7 3.6 21.4 3.6
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 9.1 9.1 0.0 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0 18.2
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 33.3 16.7 21.8 33.3 22.2 0.0 16.7 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.4 23.1 0.0 23.1
Student(N=22) 22.1 4.5 36.4 4.5 9.1 4.5 21.3 0.0
Long-Term resident(N=21) 23.8 28.6 9.5 9.5 19.0 0.0 4.8 9.5
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 22.9 17.1 20.0 20.0 5.1 5.1 28.6 8.6
Special fields Worker (N=6) 33.3 33.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 12.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5
Others (N=11) 18.2 21.3 18.2 9.1 36.4 18.2 0.0 0.0
B Support from work or educational facility x Years of living in Japan
(%)
Assistance in
reading and . Interpretation Reading and writing
w riting Housing support for support when Accompanying you
assistance . replying to or o the places where lamnot
Japanese includin w hen you Consultation  {.gving for you need linguistic receiving any
Total number of years you have lived in Japan (ex. provide _ 9 communicate |on general  |necessarypaper  |andior mental Others . No answer
explanation dormitory and |, i, daily issues  |"orkwith support (such as particular
. rent governmental hospitals) in daily support
for portions subsidies Japanese offices suchas  |life
you do not people Minato City Hall
understand)
Total (N=616) 16. 1 15.7 1.6 12.2 10.2 4.9 3.9 14.8
Less than 1 year (N=56) 23.2 23.2 26.8 32.1 16.1 5.4 19.6 16.1
1to 3 years (N=80) 26.3 13.8 23.8 13.8 8.8 1.5 15.0
3to5years (N=68) 25.0 20.6 4.4 10.3 7.4 4.4 4.4 7.4
5to 10 years (N=112) 22.3 13.4 11.6 15.2 11.6 3.6 2.7 10.7
10 to 20 years (N=125) 12.0 12.0 3.2 9.6 4.8 2.4 3.2 8.8
20 years or more (N=157) 3.8 2.5 1.9 3.2 6.4 2.5 2.5 21.0
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Q16 Do you participate in any local community or groups? (Circle one)

The answers to the question of whether or not they participate in any local community or groups were
“No, I do not” at 82.1% and “Yes, I do” at 14.9%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Yes, I do” decreased by 4.3 points, while “No, I do not” increased by
11.6 points.

No answer
2.9%

N=616

B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ves NN 4.9
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21
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(N=616) (N=495)
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M Participation in local community and groups x Nationality or region

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

North America (N=104)
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[N A O O O N A1
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Republic of Korea/North Korea
(N=76)

China/Taiwan (N=199)

Europe (N=105)

4.6

Other Asian Oceanic Region
(N=109)

Others (N=28)

W Yes “ No m No answer

M Participation in local community and groups x Residency status
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Permanent Resident (N=258)
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e ___—% ! | | |
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_-‘-------i
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. —_ ' | | | | |

(N=22) ‘

' __— ! | | | |

Engineer/Specialist in Technologies/
Humanities/International Services (N=101)

Special Permanent Resident (N=12)

Management

Spouse or Child of Japanese National

Intra-company Transferee (N=18)

Designated Activities

Student

Long-Term resident

(N=13)

(N=22)

(N=21)

- L | | | | | _—|
15.4

Highly skilled professional (N=35)

el ——_ ! | | | |
- ! | | | | |

Special fields Worker (N=6)

Specified skilled worker (N=3)

Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8)

Others (N=11)

=Yes “No =No answer
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M Participation in local community and groups x Years of living in Japan

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Less than 1 year (N=56)
1 to 3 years (N=80)

3 to 5 years (N=68)

5 to 10 years (N=112)
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N |
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Q16-2 For respondents who chose 1 in Q16.
What kind of community or groups do you participate in?
(Circle all applicable answers)

The most common response was “Sports teams or clubs, or cultural group” at 28.3%, followed by “Group
or community with people of other nationalities not limited to Minato City” and “PTA, or other groups
organized by PTA members” at 27.2%, and “Group or community with compatriots not limited to Minato
City” at 22.8%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Sports teams or clubs, or cultural group” increased by 5.1 points,
while the percentage of respondents who chose “Group or community sharing a mutual interests/hobby,
most members of which are foreigners” decreased by 10 points.

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Group or community with compatriots in Minato City ‘_ 16.3
Group or community with compatriots not |imited to Minato City ‘_ 22.8
Group or community with people of other nationalities in ‘_ 207
Minato City .
o oo it it oy N 2
not limited to Minato City :
Group or community sharing a mutual interest/hobby, ‘_ 16.3
most members of which are foreigners :
Group formed from a social media community ‘_ 12.0
Group or NPO, with particular purpose or principles ‘_ 10.9
Neighborhood association or residents’ association ‘_ 16.3
Group or community in which most members of ‘_ 5.4
which are Japanese in your neighborhood :
Sports teans or olubs, or cultral grour | 2 5
Merchant association ‘_ 5.4

N=92
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B Comparison with the previous survey
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Group formed from a social media community ‘* 12.0
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Group or community in which most members of ‘_ 5.4
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10.5

No answer 91

uFY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)

112

35%



B Community activities and groups you participate in x Nationality or region

(%)
Group or
Group or community
Group or Group 0'.' Group °T community sharing a Group or
N community community | Group formed .
community . . w ith people |mutual . |NPO, with
. . ; with w ith people i froma social i
Nationality with . of other interest/hobb . particular
., . |compatriots |of other X " media
compatriots in - . ... |nationalites |y, most . purpose or
) N not limited to [ nationalities in - community L
Minato City Minato City Minato Git not limited to | members of principles
Y IMinato Gty  |which are
foreigners
Total (N=616) 16.3 22.8 20.7 2].2 16.3 12.0 10.9
North America (N=104) 20.8 25.0 20.8 8.3 16.7 8.3
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0
China/Taiwan (N=199) 11.8 17.6 17.6 17.6 11.8 5.9 11.8
Europe (N=105) 15.8 36.8 26.3 36.8 15.8 5.3
Other Asian Oceanic Region (NN=109) 15.8 15.8 21.1 15.8 15.8 10.5 15.8
Others (N=28) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 0.0
Group or
community in
Neighborhood|w hich most Sports t PTA, or other
. . association |members of ports teams groups Merchant
Nationality : , : or clubs, or . L Others
or residents’ [w hich are tural organized by |association
association* |Japanese in culturalgroup | prp members
your
neighborhood
Total (N=616) 16. 3 5.4 21.2 5.4 10. 9
North America (N=104) 12.5 0.0 4.2 12.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 12.5
China/Taiwan (N=199) 11.8 23.5 17.6 11.8 0.0
Europe (N=105) 10.5 0.0 26.3 21.1 5.3 21.1
Other Asian Oceanic Region (NN=109) 53 10.5 5.3 10.5
Others (N=28) 20.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0
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B Community activities and groups you participate in x Residency status

(%)
Group or Group or.
Group or Group or. Group or. community comrnunlty
community | opte i People [ e om0 wih
Residency status in Japan with . compatriots |of other of olther. . __|interest/hob |a social particular
compatriots notlimited |nationalities nationalities by, most media purpose or
in Minato ) - not limited ' . L
City to‘ Minato |n- Minato to Minato me.mbers oflcommunity |principles
City City City which are
foreigners
Total (N=616) 16.3 22.8 20.7 2].2 16.3 12.0 10.9
Permanent Resident(N=258) 14.3 22.9 22.9 22.9 8.6 5.7 14.3
Dependent(N=55) 16.7 16.7 21.8 16.7 5.6
i ot in T i (n=101) 21.3 18.2 21.3 21.3 27.3 9.1 0.0
Special Permanent Resident(N=12) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Management(N=28) 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National(N=22) 12.5 25.0 25.0 12.5 25.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student(N=22) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident(N=21) 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
: Group or
l;l:lghborho corTnF')un'rty | spors PTA or
association w hich most teams or other
Residency status in Japan or mer.nbers of clubs, or group§ Merch.an.t Others
. . |which are organized |association
re5|de.nt§ Japanese in cultural by PTA
*assomatlon your group members
neighborhood
Total (N=616) 16.3 54 21.2 5.4 10.9
Permanent Resident(N=258) 22.9 8.6 20.0 1.4 8.6
Dependent(N=55) 0.0 0.0 22.2 61.1 0.0 5.6
i st in i Servioes (N=101) 9.1 9.1 9.1 0.0 18.2
Special Permanent Resident(N=12) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management(N=28) 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 25.0 0.0 25.0 37.5 0.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student(N=22) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident(N=21) 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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B Community activities and groups you participate in x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Group or
Group or .
Group or Group or .. |[community
Group or . . [community )
.. |community |community | "° sharinga |Group Group or
community | . with people .
. with with people mutual formed from |NPO, with
_ with . of other X R .
Total number of years you have lived in Japan . compatriots |of other ; .. |interest/hob |a social particular
compatriots L . .. |nationalities )
A notlimited |nationalities o by, most media purpose or
in Minato ) Lo notlimited . o
. to Minato in Minato ) members of|community |principles
City . . to Minato .
City City ; which are
City )
foreigners
Total (N=92) 16.3 22.8 20.7 217.2 16.3 12.0 10.9
Less than 1 year (N=8) 31.5 25.0 25.0 12.5 0.0
1to 3years (N=13) 15.4 38.5 38.5 23.1 30.8 1.1
3to5years (N=8) 25.0 0.0 12.5 37.5 25.0 0.0
5to 10 years (N=17) 17.6 11.8 5.9 11.8 11.8 17.6 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=18) 5.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 5.6 16.7
20 years or more (N=25) 8.0 20.0 24.0 16.0 4.0 0.0 24.0
Group or
Neighborho comnity in Sports PTA, or
od which most |, other
o eams or
o association |members of groups Merchant
Total number of years you have lived in Japan . clubs, or . L Others
or w hich are cultural organized |association
residents’ |Japanese in rou by PTA
association [your group members
neighborhood
Total (N=92) 16.3 5.4 21.2 5.4 10.9
Less than 1 year (N=8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1to 3years (N=13) 0.0 0.0 15.4 23.1 0.0 30.8
3to5years (N=8) 12.5 12.5 25.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
5to 10 years (N=17) 59 0.0 23.5 0.0 11.8
10 to 20 years (N=18) 16.7 0.0 16.7 11.1
20 years or more (N=25) 12.0 28.0 20.0 8.0 4.0
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Q17 Would you like to take part in local or community development activities?

(Circle one)

The most common response was “I would like to do so if it is interesting” at 45.9%, followed by “I
would love to” at 16.9% and “No, I would not” at 15.3%.

Compared to the previous survey, the total of “I am already participating,” “I would love to,” and “I
would like to do so if it is interesting” decreased 0.3 points.

0% 5% 10% 15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%  45%  50%

I am already participating - 3.6
I would love to _ 16.9
[ would like to do so if it is interesting — 45.9
No, I would not _ 15.3
1don' t know [ 136
No answer - 4.7

N=616

B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FY2022
16.9 13.6 4.7
(N=616) ,
FY2019
17.2 11.9 6.7
(N=495)

u] am already participating I would love to
=] would like to do so if it is interesting mNo, I would not
ol don” t know No answer
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M Intention to take a part in activities x Nationality or region

Total (N=616)

Less than 1 year (N=56)

1 to 3 years (N=80)

3 to 5 years (N=68)

5 to 10 years (N=112)

10 to 20 years (N=125)

20 years or more (N=157)

0% 10% 20% 30%

=] am already participating
=] would like to do so if it is interesting =mNo, I would not
o] don” t know

117

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

I would love to

No answer



M ntention to take a part in activities x Residency status

Total (N=616)
Permanent Resident (N=258)

Dependent (N=55)

Engineer/Specialist in Technologies/
Humanities/International Services (N=101)

Special Permanent Resident (N=12)

Management (N=28)

Spouse or Child of Japanese National
(N=22)

Intra—company Transferee (N=18)

Designated Activities (N=13)

Student (N=22)

Long-Term resident (N=21)

Highly skilled professional (N=35)

Special fields Worker (N=6)

Specified skilled worker (N=3)

Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident
(N=8)

Others (N=11)

m] am already participating I would love to ™I would like to do so if it is interesting ®No, I would not ©I don’ t know No answer
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M ntention to take a part in activities x Years of living in Japan

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Total (N=616) . 16.9

Less than 1 year (N=56)

\
1 to 3 years (N=80)
3 to 5 years (N=68)

5 to 10 years (N=112)

10 to 20 years (N=125)

20 years or more (N=157)

=] am already participating I would love to
® ] would like to do so if it is interesting mNo, [ would not
ol don” t know No answer

M Intention to take a part in activities x Area of residence

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Shiba area (N=138)

Azabu area (N=203)

Akasaka area (N=83) 15.7

Takanawa area (N=89)

Shibaura Konan area (N=100)

|E

= [ am already participating [ would love to
m] would like to do so if it is interesting ®No, I would not

Ol don” t know No answer
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Q17-2  For respondents who chose 1 in Q17.

What activities are you participating in? (Circle all applicable answers)

“Disaster prevention drill/activities” accounted for the highest percentage at 40.9%, followed by
“Festivals and events preparation” at 31.8% and “School education activities” at 27.3%.

Compared to the previous survey, “School education activities” and “Sports activities” increased by 6.7
and 5.1 points, respectively, while “Cultural and artistic activities such as music or art festivals” decreased
significantly by 15.5 points from 38.2% to 22.7% (in this survey.) “Disaster prevention drill/activities”
also decreased by 6.2 points from 47.1% to 40.9% (in this survey.)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Disaster prevention drill/activities _ 40.9
Crime prevention activities _ 9.1
Removing graffiti or cleanup activities - 4.5
Road safety instructions and patrols 0.0
Fund-raising activities _ 13.6
School education activities _ 21.3
sports activities [N 2.7
Cultural and artistic activities such as music or art
festivals I— 2.1
Interacting with Japanese people _ 21.3
Festivals and events preparation _ 31.8

Japanese class assistance 0.0
Teaching your mother tongue to Japanese people - 4.5
Activiti'es on social issues such as d.isasters, _ 9.1
environment, poverty, or human rights
Others - 4.5
N=387 No answer - 4.5
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B Comparison with the previous survey

Disaster prevention drill;activities

Crime prevention activities

Removing graffiti or cleanup activities

Road safety instructions and patrols

Fund-raising activities

School education activities

Sports activities

Cultural and artistic activities
such as music or art festivals

Interacting with Japanese people

Festivals and events preparation

Japanese class assistance

Teaching your mother tongue to Japanese people

Activities on social issues such as disasters,
environment, poverty, or human rights

Others
=FY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)

0% 5%

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

T 0.9

I .1
2.9
. 45
8.8
0.0
0.0

I 136

20.6

213

20.6

2.7

17.6

—— 2.7

38.2

273

14.7

.

20.4
0.0
2.9

. 45

8.8
I .1

1.8

. s

5.9

121

50%

47.1



M Activities in which you participate x Nationality or region

(%)
Cultural and
Dlsastgr Crime Remgvmg Road safety |Fund- School am,St,",;
. . prevention . graffiti or . . L . Sports activities
Nationality . ... |prevention instructions [raising education -
drilliactivitie activities cleanup and patrols |activities activities activities such as
s activities P music or art
festivals
Total (N=22) 9.1 4.5 0.0 13.6 21.3 22.7 22.7
North America (N=7) 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 42.9 42.9 28.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=3) 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3
China/Taiwan (N=7) 14.3 0.0 0.0 14.3 28.6 28.6 14.3
Europe (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Activities on
Interacting ] Teaching social issues
with Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as
Nationality Japanese and events |class tongueto  |disasters, Others No answer
ez e preparation |assistance |Japanese [environment,
peop people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=22) 21.3 31.8 0.0 4.5 9.1 4.5 4.5
North America (N=7) 42.9 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 14.3
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=3) 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
China/Taiwan (N=7) 28.6 28.6 0.0 14.3 14.3 14.3 0.0
Europe (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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M Activities in which you participate x Residency status

(%)
Cultural and
Dlsastgr Crime Remt?vmg Road safety |Fund- School an',st,'?
. . prevention . graffiti or . . .. . Sports activities
Residency status in Japan . ... |prevention instructions [raising education -
drillactivitie activities cleanup and patrols |activities activities activities such as
s activities p music or art
festivals
Total (N=22) 9.1 4.5 0.0 13.6 27.3 22.1 22.7
Permanent Resident (N=12) 8.3 8.3 0.0 8.3 16.7 16.7 25.0
Dependent (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
T, Services (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Management (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Activities on
! Teaching |social issues
In.lerachng Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as
. . with N
Residency status in Japan Japanese and events |[class tongueto |disasters, Others No answer
P | preparation |assistance |Japanese [environment,
people people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=22) 21.3 31.8 0.0 4.5 9.1 4.5 4.5
Permanent Resident (N=12) 33.3 0.0 8.3 8.3 0.0 8.3
Dependent (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0
nT Services (N=3) 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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M Activities in which you participate x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Cultural and
Dlsaste‘r Crime Remc?wng Road safety |Fund- School am,St_",:
o prevention . graffiti or . X L . Sports activities
Total number of years you have lived in Japan X ... |prevention instructions [raising education -
drillactivitie activities cleanup and patrols [activities activities activities such as
s activities P music or art
festivals
Total (N=22) 9.1 4.5 0.0 13. 6 27.3 22. 17 22.17
Less than 1 year (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1to3years (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3to5years (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5to 10 years (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0
20 years or more (N=11) 18.2 9.1 0.0 18.2 21.3 21.3 21.3
Activities on
_ Teaching  social issues
wit;ractlng Festivals Japanese [your mother|such as
Total number of years you have lived in Japan Japanese and events |class tongue to  [disasters, Others No answer
ez le preparation |assistance [Japanese |environment,
peop people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=22) 27.3 31.8 0.0 4.5 9.1 4.5 4.5
Less than 1 year (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1to3years (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3to5years (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5to 10 years (N=3) 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0
20 years or more (N=11) 36.4 0.0 9.1 9.1 0.0 0.0
B Activities in which you participate x Area of residence
(%)
Cultural and
Dlsastgr Crime Rem(?vmg Road safety [Fund- School an|§t‘|c_
Lo prevention . graffiti or . . L . Sports activities
The area you live in . . ... |prevention instructions [raising education _—
drilliactivitie activities cleanup and patrols |activities activities activities sueh as
s activities P music or art
festivals
Total(N=22) 9.1 4.5 0.0 13. 6 21.3 22.1 22.1
Shiba area(N=5) 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 40.0 20.0
Azabu area(N=7) 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 28.6 28.6
Akasaka area(N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Takanawa area(N=4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Shibaura Konan area(N=6) 16.7 16.7 0.0 16. 7 16.7 0.0 16. 7
Activities on
Interacting Teaching  |social issues
with Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as
The area you live in Japanese and events |class tongue to  |disasters, Others No answer
ez e preparation |assistance [Japanese |environment,
peop people poverty, or
human rights
Total(N=22) 21.3 31.8 0.0 4.5 9.1 4.5 4.5
Shiba area(N=5) 40.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0
Azabu area(N=7) 28.6 28.6 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 14.3
Akasaka area(N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Takanawa area(N=4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Shibaura Konan area(N=6) 16.7 33.3 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Q17-3  For respondents who chose 2 and 3 in Q17.
What kind of activities would you like to participate in?
(Circle all applicable answers)

“Cultural and artistic activities such as music or art festivals” was the most popular activity at 54.5%,
followed by “Festivals and events preparation” at 44.2%, “Interacting with Japanese people” at 43.9%,
and “Sports activities” at 38.5%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Cultural and artistic activities such as music or art festivals” increased
by 0.4 points from 54.1% to 54.5% (in this survey), “Sports activities” increased by 9.1 points from 29.4%
to 38.5% (in this survey), and “Teaching your mother tongue to Japanese people,” “School education
activities” and “Fund-raising acitvities” decreased.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Disaster prevention drill/activities [N 26.4
Crime prevention activities _ 1.1
Removing graffiti or cleanup activities [N 10.9
Road safety instructions and patrols [N 6.7
Fund-raising activities [N 9.0
School education activities _ 25.3
Sports activities [N 38.5
Cultural and artistic activities
such as nusic or art festivals M — 54.5
Interacting with Japanese people [N 43.9
Festivals and events preparation _ 44.2
Japanese class assistance [N 173
Teaching your mother tongue to Japanese people _ 21.6
Activities on social issues such as disasters,
environment, poverty, or human rights I 2.
Online activity _ 13.7

others Il 2.3

No answer [ 3.9

N=387

125




B Comparison with the previous survey

Disaster prevention drill/activities

Crime prevention activities

Removing graffiti or cleanup activities

Road safety instructions and patrols

Fund-raising activities

School education activities

0% 10%

30% 40% 50%

— 2s.4

—

10.1
I 10.9
8.1

I 5.7
5.1

I .0
10.8

21.0

I 25.3

29.1

ivities N 8.5
Sports activities 29 4

Cultural and artistic activities |GG 545

such as music or art festivals

Interacting with Japanese people

Festivals and events preparation

Japanese class assistance

Teaching your mother tongue to Japanese people

Activities on social issues such as disasters,
environment, poverty, or human rights

Online activity

Others

No answer

mFY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)

54.1

IRy 4329
39.9

P 4.2
39.5

7.3

I 216

41.2

2.3

I 3.7

M 2

5.4

. s
6.4
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B Activities in which you would be interested in x Nationality or region

(%)
Cultural and
Dlsastgr Crime Remgvnng Road safety|Fund- School art',S‘,K,:
. . prevention . graffiti or . . L . Sports activities
Nationality ) ... |prevention instructions |raising education s
drillacthitie activities cleanup and patrols |activities activities activities such as
s activities P music or art
festivals
Total (N=387) 26.4 1.1 10.9 6.7 9.0 25.3 38.5
North America (N=63) 22.2 12.7 19.0 4.8 3.2 33.3 41.3
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=37) 24.3 5.4 2.7 2.7 0.0 16.2 37.8
China/Taiwan (N=137) 30.7 10.2 5.8 6.6 1.3 21.9 32.8
Europe (N=62) 17.7 9.7 9.7 6.5 11.3 25.8 51.6
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=72) 29.2 13.9 13.9 1.1 16.7 26.4 34.7 34.7
Others (N=18) 27.8 16.7 21.8 5.6 22.2 38.9 38.9
Activities on
. Teaching social issues
In‘leracllng Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as .
. . with . Online
Nationality and events |[class tongue to  [disasters, L Others No answer
Japanese . R . activity
| preparation |assistance |Japanese |environment,
people people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=387) 43.9 44.2 17.3 21.6 24.3 13.7 2.3 3.9
North America (N=63) 39.7 39.7 15.9 30.2 17.5 7.9 4.8 3.2
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=37) 40.5 37.8 24.3 21.6 21.6 10.8 2.7 2.7
China/Taiwan (N=137) 45.3 40.1 19.7 25.5 25.5 19.7 1.5 4.4
Europe (N=62) 58.1 50.0 14.5 33.9 22.6 16.1 1.6 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=72) 38.9 16.7 29.2 25.0 8.3 2.8 6.9
Others (N=18) 27.8 4.4 5.6 16.7 1.1 0.0 56
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M Activities in which you would be interested in x Residency status

(%)
Cultural and
DlsaStér Crime Remgvmg Road safety |Fund- School a”‘??'.c
. . prevention . graffiti or . . L . Sports activities
Residency status in Japan . ... |prevention instructions [raising education _—
drill/activitie L cleanup L o activities such as
activities . and patrols |activities activities R
s activities music or art
festivals
Total (N=387) 26.4 11.1 10.9 6.7 9.0 25.3 38.5
Permanent Resident (N=154) 30.5 13.0 6.5 6.5 5.8 24.0 30.5
Dependent (N=38) 34.2 13.2 18.4 1.9 15.8 34.2 34.2
a il in Senvioes (N=71) 19.7 1.0 9.9 4.2 1.0 22.5 50.7
Special Permanent Resident (N=3) 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3 33.3
Management (N=16) 25.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 18.8 12.5 31.5
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=12) 8.3 8.3 8.3 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3
Intra-company Transferee (N=12) 8.3 0.0 8.3 8.3 0.0 16.7 33.3
Designated Activities (N=10) 20.0 10.0 10.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 30.0
Student (N=15) 26.7 13.3 26.7 13.3 13.3 53.3 33.3 13.3
Long-Term resident (N=9) 11.1 1.1 22.2 0.0 11.1 1.1 33.3
Highly skilled professional (N=28) 28.6 7.1 14.3 3.6 14.3 25.0 46.4
Special fields Worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.7 33.3
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 40.0 20.0 40.0 20.0 20.0 40.0 0.0
Others (N=8) 25.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 0.0 12.5 25.0
Activities on
Interacting ‘ Teaching  |social issues
. Festivals Japanese [your mother |such as .
. . with " Online
Residency status in Japan and events |[class tongue to |disasters, L Others No answer
Japanese . R . activity
| preparation |assistance [Japanese |environment,
people people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=387) 43.9 44.2 17.3 21.6 24.3 13.7 2.3 3.9
Permanent Resident (N=154) 41.6 39.6 16.9 23.4 24.0 13.6 1.9 4.5
Dependent (N=38) 39.5 39.5 23.1 36.8 31.6 10.5 2.6 5.3
T Senvices (N=71) 53.5 54.9 21.1 32.4 23.9 12.7 0.0 2.8
Special Permanent Resident (N=3) 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=16) 31.3 50.0 18.8 18.8 25.0 12.5 6.3 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=12) 25.0 33.3 16.7 25.0 16.7 0.0 8.3 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=12) 50.0 50.0 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 8.3 0.0
Designated Activities (N=10) 20.0 30.0 10.0 30.0 30.0 10.0 0.0 20.0
Student (N=15) 46.7 20.0 66.7 46.7 26.7 6.7 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 22.2 33.3 22.2 22.2 11.1 1.1 0.0 1.1
Highly skilled professional (N=28) 57.1 50.0 14.3 28.6 21.4 25.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=3) 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 33.3 66.7 66.7 33.3 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 20.0 40.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 20.0
Others (N=8) 50.0 75.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
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M Activities in which you would be interested in x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Cultural and
Dlsaste.r Crime Remc.)vmg Road safety [Fund- School am,St_'?
- prevention . graffiti or . X L . Sports activities
Total number of years you have lived in Japan ) . ... |prevention instructions |raising education L
drill/activitie fiviti cleanup d patrol fiviti it activities such as
s activities activities and patrols |activities activities music or art
festivals
Total (N=387) 26.4 1.1 10.9 6.7 9.0 25.3 38.5
Less than 1 year (N=41) 19.5 9.8 14.6 12.2 12.2 24.4 41.5
1to 3 years (N=54) 21.8 3.7 14.8 1.4 11.1 18.5 55. 6
3to5years (N=50) 18.0 6.0 10.0 4.0 4.0 22.0 30.0
5to 10 years (N=80) 28.8 12.5 12.5 5.0 17.5 36.3 45.0
10 to 20 years (N=76) 26.3 11.8 10.5 1.9 6.6 25.0 36.8
20 years or more (N=78) 32.1 17.9 5.1 6.4 1.3 23.1 21.8
Activities on
Interactin Teaching |social issues
X 9 Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as .
- with ) Online
Total number of years you have lived in Japan Japanese and events |class tongue to  |disasters, activity Others No answer
e‘; le preparation |assistance [Japanese |environment,
peop people poverty, or
human rights
Total (N=387) 43.9 44.2 17.3 21.6 24.3 13.7 2.3 3.9
Less than 1 year (N=41) 51.2 39.0 17.1 41.5 31.7 12.2 2.4 4.9
1to 3 years (N=54) 57.4 51.9 18.5 31.5 24.1 18.5 1.9 1.9
3to 5 years (N=50) 42.0 50.0 24.0 32.0 14.0 12.0 0.0 4.0
5to 10 years (N=80) 46.3 47.5 17.5 30.0 35.0 18.8 3.8 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=76) 35.5 39.5 14.5 22.4 15.8 10.5 1.3 6.6
20 years or more (N=78) 35.9 39.7 16.7 19.2 23.1 11.5 3.8 5.1
B Activities in which you would be interested in x Area of residence
(%)
Cultural and
Dlsaste‘r Crime Remc?wng Road safety |Fund- School am,St_",:
Lo prevention . graffiti or . X L . Sports activities
The area you live in ) ... |prevention instructions |raising education o
drilfacthitie activities cleanup and patrols |activities activities activities such as
s activities P music or art
festivals
Total(N=387) 26.4 11.1 10.9 6.7 9.0 25.3 38.5
Shiba area(N=94) 26.6 12.8 9.6 4.3 5.3 21.7 29.8
Azabu area(N=127) 26.0 11.0 11.0 6.3 7.1 25.2 46.5
Akasaka area(N=49) 26.5 14.3 12.2 10.2 14.3 28.6 32.7
Takanawa area(N=53) 26.4 1.5 13.2 9.4 15.1 28.3 35.8 49.1
Shibaura Konan area(N=64) 26.6 9.4 9.4 6.3 9.4 17.2 42.2 53.1
Activities on
Interacting Teaching |social issues
. Festivals Japanese |your mother |such as .
Lo with , Online
The area you live in and events [class tongue to  |disasters, - Others No answer
Japanese . ) . activity
cople preparation |assistance [Japanese |environment,
p people poverty, or
human rights
Total(N=387) 43.9 44.2 17.3 27.6 24.3 13.7 2.3 3.9
Shiba area(N=94) 35.1 41.5 16.0 18.1 20.2 17.0 3.2 2.1
Azabu area(N=127) 38.6 48.8 15.0 21.6 22.8 10.2 2.4 4.7
Akasaka area(N=49) 46.9 51.0 28.6 32.7 28.6 20.4 2.0 2.0
Takanawa area(N=53) 31.7 17.0 35.8 32.1 9.4 3.8 5.1
Shibaura Konan area(N=64) 39.1 15.6 31.3 23.4 14.1 0.0 4.1
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Q18 What kind of support do you need when taking part in local activities?

(Circle all applicable answers)

“Periodic information about local activities” was the most common response, at 45.3%, followed by “No
particular support is required,” at 26.5%, “Language support such as adding Furigana to informational
materials,” at 25.5%, and “More active outreach,” at 21.6%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Periodic information about local activities” increased by 2.7 points,
from 42.6% to 45.3% (in this survey), while “No particular support is required” increased by 5.3 points
from 21.2% to 26.5% (in this survey.)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Periodic information about local activities _ 45.3
Lgnguage support sgch as addir}g — 25,5
Furigana to informational materials
Support for differences in customs and habits _ 13.0
Interpretation services _ 17.2
More proactive outreach _ 21.6
No particular support is required _ 26.5
Others l 1.9
N=616 No answer - 6.7
B Comparison with the previous survey
0% 5% 10% 15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%  45%  50%
Periodic information about local activities ‘ 2 645'3

Language support such as adding
Furigana to informational materials

I 25.5
23.6

I 3.0

Support for differences in customs and habits 15. 4
I 17.2
16.0

Interpretation services

More proactive outreach

I 216
21.0

No particular support is required

Others

No answer

= FY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)

I 26.5
21.2
| BN
2.8

I 6.7
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M Necessary support when taking a part in local activities x Nationality or region

(%)
Language
Periodic  |support such [Support for More No
. . information |as adding differences |Interpretatio . particular
Nationality N ) R proactive ) Others No answer
aboutlocal |Furiganato |[in customs [n services outreach supportis
activities informational (and habits required
materials
Total (N=616) 25.5 13.0 17.2 21.6 26.5 1.9 6.7
North America(N=104) 29.8 9.6 18.3 21.9 26.0 1.0 8.7
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 31.6 21.1 5.3 11.8 22.4 2.6 6.6
China/Taiwan (N=199) 15.6 14.6 7.0 21.6 31.2 0.5 4.0
Europe (N=105) 21.6 13.3 22.9 25.7 25.7 1.9 6.7
Other Asian Oceanic Region (NN=109) 35.8 17.4 31.2 12.8 12.8 5.5 8.3
Others (N=28) 28.6 17.9 28.6 17.9 17.9 0.0 7.1
B Necessary support when taking a part in local activities x Residency status
(%)
Language
Periodic support such |Support for No
. . . . . |More .
. . information |as adding differences [Interpretatio . particular
Residency status in Japan y X R proactive R Others No answer
aboutlocal |Furiganato |in customs |n services outreach supportis
activities informational |and habits required
materials
Total (N=616) 25.5 13.0 17.2 21.6 26.5 1.9 6.7
Permanent Resident(N=258) 17.8 11.6 10.1 18.2 31.4 1.6 1.4
Dependent(N=55) 45.5 21.3 40.0 21.8 12.7 3.6 9.1
n Sorvicos (N=101) 24.8 10.9 12.9 29.7 21.8 2.0 4.0
Special Permanent Resident(N=12) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 8.3
Management(N=28) 32.1 17.9 25.0 3.6 28.6 3.6 3.6
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 36.4 9.1 13.6 40.9 27.3 0.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 33.3 5.6 22.2 33.3 33.3 0.0 5.6
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 15.4 0.0 1.1 1.1 15.4 15.4
Student(N=22) 22.7 9.1 9.1 31.8 36.4 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident(N=21) 33.3 9.5 19.0 23.8 19.0 0.0 9.5
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 34.3 8.6 22.9 34.3 20.0 0.0 2.9
Special fields Worker (N=6) 33.3 16.7 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 33.3
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 37.5 0.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 0.0 12.5
Others (N=11) 54.5 45.5 36.4 18.2 0.0 0.0 9.1
B Necessary support when taking a part in local activities x Years of living in Japan
(%)
Language
Periodic support such [Support for No
) ; ) ) . |More )
o information |as adding differences |Interpretatio . particular
Total number of years you have lived in Japan ) ) R proactive R Others No answer
aboutlocal |Furiganato [in customs |n services outreach supportis
activities informational |and habits required
materials
Total (N=616) 25.5 13.0 17.2 21.6 26.5 1.9 6.7
Less than 1 year (N=56) 28.6 14.3 30. 4 25.0 12.5 0.0 17.9
1to 3 years (N=80) 45.0 21.3 36.3 30.0 15.0 3.8 5.0
3to5years (N=68) 39.7 17.6 20. 6 21.9 13.2 0.0 4.4
5to 10 years (N=112) 25.9 15.2 15.2 25.9 26.8 0.9 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=125) 16.0 12.0 11.2 18.4 31.2 1.6 6.4
20 years or more (N=157) 35.7 15.9 6.4 8.9 14.0 1.9 1.6
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M Necessary support when taking a part in local activities x Area of residence

(%)
Language
Periodic support such |Support for No
) ’ ) ) . |More .
- information |as adding differences |Interpretatio . particular
The area you live in . ) R proactive R Others No answer
aboutlocal |Furiganato |in customs |n services outreach supportis
activities informational |and habits required
materials
Total (N=616) 25.5 13.0 17.2 21.6 26.5 1.9 6.7
Shiba area(N=138) 26.8 10.1 11.6 19.6 26.1 2.2 2.9
Azabu area(N=203) 32.0 14.8 21.2 24.1 23.6 2.0 1.4
Akasaka area(N=83) 21.7 12.0 22.9 14.5 31.3 0.0 8.4
Takanawa area(N=89) 19.1 10.1 15.7 23.6 31.5 2.2 3.4
Shibaura Konan area(N=100) 20.0 17.0 14.0 24.0 25.0 3.0 9.0
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Q19 When you need information, where do you usually get it from?

(Circle all applicable answers)

“Websites (other than social media)” accounted for the highest percentage at 48.9%, followed by
“Japanese friends/acquaintances” at 48.7%, ““Social media (Twitter, Facebook, etc.)” at 41.9%, and
“friends or acquaintances of the same nationality’ at 39.3%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Social media (Twitter, Facebook, etc.)” increased by 8.8 points, while
“Japanese friends/acquaintances” increased by 4.9points. “Television” decreased by 6.2 points.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Family I 35.6
Japanese friends/acquaintances [N 48.7
Friends or acquaintances of the same nationality [N 39.3
Friends or acquaintances of other nationality [N 20.9
PTA, or other groups organized by PTA members [ 4.4
Neighborhood association or residents’ association Nl 3.2
Japanese people at work or school | 31.8
Non-Japanese people at work or schoo! [N 18.5
Television IS 24.5
Radio [N 4.7
Newspaper |[INEENEN 12.8
I 41,9
Websites (other than social media) [ 8.9

Social media (Twitter/Facebook, etc.)

Emai| magazine/registered mailing |ist [N 6.7
Volunteer groups or NPOs M 1.5

Minato City Hall [N 20.0

Other government offices such as the Tokyo Metropolitan
Government, and the Immigration Bureau

71
Minato International Association M 1.9
Embassy [N 8.6
Lawyer [ 2.1
Others M 3.4
I do not have anyone or anywhere to ask I 0.8

N=616 No answer M 1.3
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

I 35.6
37.6

Fami ly

I 48.7
43.8

Japanese friends/acquaintances

I 39.3

Friends or acquaintances of the same nationality

I 20.9

Friends or acquaintances of other nationality
Non-Japanese friends or acquaintance 36.0

PTA, or other groups organized by PTA members | 4'47 1

. 32

Neighborhood association or residents’ association 6.5

Japanese people at work or school _26.9 31.8
I 18.5
20.4

Non-Japanese people at work or school

I 24.5

Television
47
Radio 3.8
I 12.8
Newspaper 14.9
Social media (Twitter,/Facebook, etc.) - 33.1 4.8

T 48.9
45.7

Websites (other than social media)

Email magazine/registered mailing |ist s 78 5

Volunteer groups or NPos M "g_a

Minato City Hall 1%040

Other government offices such as the Tokyo Metropolitan Goverrment, [N 7.1
and the Immigration Bureau 4.8

LY

Minato International Association 9

Embassy _59 8.6
M2

Lawyer 15
o s

Others 49

Hos

I do not have anyone or anywhere to ask 20
=FY2022 FY2019 No answer M 1.3 57
(N=616) (N=495)
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M Information collection method x Nationality or region

(%)
. PTA, or Neighborho
Friends or | ds or |other od Japanese Non- Social
Japanese facquaintanc acquaintanc|groups association |people at Japanese media
Nationality Family Ifne.nds/acc:a ::;Lthe es of other |organized |or work or sviorsljra( Television [Radio Newspaper (Twitter/Fac
" " nati i by PTA residents’ [school ebook, etc.)
nationality o school
members [association
Total (N=616) 35.6 48.7 39.3 20.9 4.4 3.2 31.8 18.5 24.5 4.7 12.8 4.9
North America (N=104) 47.1 36.5 23.1 6.7 4.8 45.2 25.0 17.3 1.0 12.5 37.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 34.2 31.6 6.6 2.6 2.6 30.3 7.9 39.5 1.9 17.1 38.2
China/Taiwan (N=199) 35.7 39.2 16.1 4.0 4.0 20.6 17.1 34.2 6.0 14.6 43.7
Europe (N=105) 35.2 59.0 43.8 32.4 3.8 1.0 4.9 21.9 13.3 4.8 13.3 4.9
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 25.7 32.1 22.9 2.8 3.7 31.2 15.6 15.6 2.8 6.4 43.1
Others (N=28) 32.1 46.4 39.3 46.4 10.7 0.0 39.3 42.9 25.0 7.1 10.7 53.6
Ido not
i 0 Other government i
v:;l;s'::n Ef:a; ine/r Volunteer Minato Ci Eibreberin I’:‘t::;tiona have
Nationality ( N r .g 2n groups or ty. [rooMotopatian Embassy |Lawyer Others anyone or |No answer
social egistered Hall Gowrnment,and | |
. P NPOs the Immigration . anywhere to
media) mailing list Bureau Association ask
Total (N=616) 6.7 1.5 20.0 7.1 1.9 8.6 2.1 3.4 0.8 1.3
North America (N=104) 54.8 8.7 0.0 20.2 9.6 1.0 11.5 2.9 7.1 1.9 1.9
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 39.5 5.3 1.3 18.4 9.2 1.3 5.3 3.9 5.3 1.3 0.0
China/Taiwan (N=199) 42.2 9.0 3.0 19.1 7.0 2.0 4.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.0
Europe (N=105) 3.8 1.0 20.0 8.6 3.8 14.3 5.7 4.8 1.0 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 43.1 3.7 0.9 19.3 3.7 1.8 9.2 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.9
Others (N=28) 10.7 0.0 35.7 10.7 0.0 14.3 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
M Information collection method x Residency status
(%)
. PTA, or Neighborho
Frlend§ or Friends or |other od Japanese Non- Social
Japanese |acquaintanc) acquaintanc|groups association [people at Japanese media
Residency status in Japan Family legnds/acq es of the es ofother |organized |or work or people at  |Television |Radio News paper (Twitier/Fac
uaintances |same S . s work or
. " nationality |byPTA residents’ [school ebook, etc.)
nationality N - school
Total (N=616) 35.6 48.7 39.3 20.9 4.4 3.2 31.8 18.5 24.5 4.7 12.8 41.9
Permanent Resident (N=258) 41.1 46.5 33.3 15.9 3.5 3.1 24.8 14.7 34.5 7.0 17.4 32.6
Dependent (N=55) 23.6 45.5 30.9 14.5 0.0 14.5 12.7 7.3 0.0 5.5 49.1
[Engcenpeclst in Tecmoges/Humantes!rterratons Servioes. (N=101) 21.8 48.5 50.5 28.7 2.0 4.0 44.6 23.8 20.8 2.0 12.9
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) M7 33.3 16.7 8.3 0.0 16.7 25.0 0.0 4.7 25.0 25.0
Management (N=28) 17.9 28.6 17.9 0.0 0.0 39.3 10.7 21.4 3.6 10.7 42.9
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 45.5 27.3 22.7 4.5 4.5 27.3 22.7 31.8 4.5 13.6 36.4
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 22.2 66.7 50.0 33.3 16.7 0.0 38.9 33.3 0.0 1.1 55.6
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 30.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 15.4
Student (N=22) 13.6 36.4 9.1 0.0 0.0 18.2 13.6 45 45 0.0 36.4
Long-Term resident (N=21) 47.6 38.1 14.3 0.0 9.5 57.1 19.0 28.6 4.8 4.8 28.6
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 5.7 51.4 37.1 8.6 8.6 37.1 5.1 2.9 8.6 51.4
Special fields Worker (N=6) 16.7 50.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 50.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 16.7 50.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 33.3 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.7 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 37.5 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Others (N=11) 18.2 21.3 45.5 18.2 0.0 0.0 36.4 36.4 9.1 0.0 0.0 45.5
i i Other government [ I'do not
Websites  |Email 9 Minato
. . (otherthan |magazine/r Volunteer Minato City mﬁ;ﬁ.ﬁ Internationa have
Residencystatus in Japan social egistered groups or Hall Goemmen,ant || Embassy |Lawyer Others anyone or [No answer
: IO NPOs the Immigration - anywhere to
media) mailing list Bureau Association ask
Total (N=616) 6.7 1.5 20.0 7.1 1.9 8.6 2.1 3.4 0.8 1.3
Permanent Resident (N=258) 1.8 1.9 22.1 1.4 1.2 1.4 2.7 3.1 0.8 2.3
Dependent (N=55) 45.5 1.3 0.0 16.4 1.8 1.8 14.5 1.8 3.6 1.8 1.8
Enginear/Spociist in TechnoiogiesiHumaniies Internatinal Services (N=101) 53.5 59 2.0 20.8 11.9 3.0 10.9 3.0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 33.3 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=28) 53.6 7.1 7.1 1.1 3.6 3.6 7.1 0.0 3.6 3.6 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 63.6 13.6 0.0 18.2 4.5 0.0 9.1 4.5 9.1 0.0 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 55.6 0.0 0.0 5.6 5.6 5.6 16.7 0.0 5.6 0.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 30.8 0.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student (N=22) 0.0 0.0 13.6 13.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1 4.5 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 52.4 9.5 0.0 38.1 4.8 4.8 4.8 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 51.4 8.6 0.0 20.0 1.4 0.0 8.6 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 33.3 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 16.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 25.0 0.0 0.0 37.5 12.5 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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M Information collection method x Years of living in Japan

(%)
. PTA, or Neighborho
Friends or | g isor |other od Japanese Non- Social
Japanese |acquaintanc N - Japanese "
) . ) acquaintanc|groups association |people at . . media
[ Total number of years you have lived in Japan Family friends/acq |es of the N people at |Television [Radio Newspaper )
Laintances |same es of other |organized |or work or work or (Twitter/Fac
. " nationality by PTA residents’ |school ebook, etc.)
nationality o school
members |association
Total (N=616) 35.6 4817 39.3 20,9 4.4 3.2 31.8 18.5 2.5 4.7 12.8 41.9
Less than 1 year (N=56) 12.5 42.9 48.2 33.9 5.4 0.0 48.2 35.7 10.7 1.8 5.4 37.5
1to 3 years (N=80) 16.3 52.5 26.3 6.3 3.8 38.8 25.0 11.3 2.5 8.8 57.5
3to5years (N=68) 33.8 42.6 52.9 22.1 4.4 1.5 21.9 19.1 19.1 2.9 8.8 54.4
510 10 years (N=112) 21.7 39.3 29.5 4.5 3.6 38.4 20.5 17.9 1.8 8.0 46.4
10 to 20 years (N=125) 45.6 48.8 37.6 16.8 5.6 1.6 33.6 18.4 21.2 2.4 12.0 44.8
20 years or more (N=157) 43.3 24.2 1.5 1.9 6.4 21.0 8.9 38.9 11.5 24.8 26.8
" . . I do not
Websites  |Email Other government  { \Vingto
(otherthan [magazine/r Volunteer Minato City oot Internationa have
" T Metropolitan
Total number of years you have lived in Japan social egistered groups or | Gmm:“:":"'d | Embassy [Lawyer Others anyone or  |No answer
. - NPOs the Immigration . anywhere to
media) mailing list Bureau Association ask
Total (N=616) 6.7 1.5 20.0 7.1 1.9 8.6 2.1 3.4 0.8 1.3
Less than 1 year (N=56) 1.8 0.0 10.7 3.6 1.8 8.9 0.0 3.6 1.8 1.8
1to 3 years (N=80) 41.5 10.0 1.3 13.8 5.0 2.5 10.0 1.3 6.3 2.5 0.0
3to5years (N=68) 7.4 1.5 25.0 8.8 7.4 2.9 1.5 2.9 0.0 0.0
5to10years (N=112) 50.0 54 1.8 13.4 8.0 0.9 9.8 2.7 3.6 0.9 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=125) 6.4 0.8 20.8 6.4 0.8 8.8 2.4 3.2 0.0 1.6
20 years or more (N=157) 41.4 1.6 2.5 28.0 9.6 1.3 9.6 3.2 2.5 0.6 2.5
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4. Creating a Community that is Well-Prepared for Disasters

Q20 What preparations do you do for an earthquake or other disaster?

(Circle all applicable answers)

The most common response was “Stockpiling emergency food and water” at 49.5%, followed by
“Checking Minato City websites and other ways to collect information from the city” at 29.2%, “Checking
local evacuation center” at 27.1%, and “Securing furniture with tools to prevent falling over” at 26.8%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Checking Minato City websites and other ways to collect information
from the city” increased by 9.2 points, “Checking information from other offices such as Tokyo
Metropolitan Government, police station and/or fire station” increased by 5.6 points, and “Taking part in
fire/disaster prevention events or drills” decreased by 6.6 points.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Checking information from the embassy [N 16.6
Checking Minato City websites and other ways to collect I 22

information from the city

Checking information from other offices such as Tokyo _ 141
Metropolitan Government, police station and/or fire station ’

Checking temporary evacuation area — the first gathering place |GG 239
Checking evacuation sites, such as local schools and parks [N 25.6
Checking local evacuation center |GGG 7.1
Stockpi ling emergency food and water [l 49.5
Fire extinguishers and water buckets are in place [N 22.7
Securing furniture with tools to prevent falling over |GGG 2.5

Taking part in fire/disaster prevention events or drills [N 11.0

Becoming acquaintance with neighbors through greetings and . s
conversations )

Establishing methods of contacting family members in case of _ 2.9
emergency :

Others [l 2.3

I have not done anything [N 17.4

N=616 No answer J| 1.1
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Checking information from the embassy

Checking Minato City websites and other ways to _ 29.2

collect information from the city 20.0

Checking information from other offices such as Tokyo Metropolitan _ 14.1

Government, police station and-or fire station 8.5

Checking temporary evacuation area - the first gathering place 20.2

I— 25

Checking evacuation sites, such as local schools and parks 321

— o
23.2

Checking local evacuation center
Stockpiling emergency food and water
Fire extinguishers and water buckets are in place

Securing furniture with tools to prevent falling over

25.3
i in fire/di i i, I o
Taking part in fire/disaster prevention events or drills 17ls
Becoming acquaintance with neighbors through _ 12.5
greetings and conversations 17.4
Establ ishing methods of contacting family members _ 20.9
in case of emergency 25.5

Others - 23

1.6

— e

I have not done anything 7.2

| BN

No answer
4.4

=FY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)
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B Preparation measures regarding natural disasters x Nationality or region

(%)
Checking Checking
Checki i
Checking  |checking Minato im;cmar:igon from teev::l:)arfi‘x evacuation |Checking |Stockpiling ::t?n uisher
. . information |Cityvebsitesand fother offices such as sites, such [local emergency 9

Nationality other ways o collect | Tokyo Metropalitan [ area - the ! s and water

from the irformetion from he | Gowerrment, poice & as local evacuation |food and buckets are

embassy  [oiY station andor fire . schools center water .

station gathering and parks in place
place

Total (N=616) 16.6 29.2 14.1 23.9 25.6 27.1 22.1
North America (N=104) 33.7 31.7 18.3 21.9 26.9 12.5 30.8
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 7.9 22 4 7.9 14.5 31.6 31.6 14.5
China/Taiwan (N=199) 1.5 29.6 13.6 22.6 29.6 42.2 23.6
Europe (N=105) 26.7 31.4 1.4 26.7 19.0 13.3 20.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 14.7 21.5 17.4 24.8 18.3 22.0 23.9
Others (N=28) 7.1 32.1 17.9 25.0 28.6 35.7 21.4

Securin Taking part Eﬁib"jhin?

X 9 in Becoming metho ?O

furniture fire/disaster [aunancevitn contacting I have not
Nationality with tools to revention neighbors through ~family Others done No answer

prevent Zven s o oreeingsand | members in anything

falling over |-~ case of

drills emergency

Total (N=616) 26.8 11.0 12.5 20.9 2.3 17.4 1.1
North America (N=104) 28.8 9.6 18.3 24.0 4.8 16.3 0.0
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 30.3 10.5 14.5 18.4 3.9 19.7 2.6
China/Taiwan (N=199) 24.1 10.6 8.0 24.6 0.0 14.6 1.0
Europe (N=105) 30.5 11.4 10.5 20.0 2.9 19.0 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 24.8 12.8 12.8 16.5 2.8 21.1 1.8
Others (N=28) 28.6 14.3 25.0 14.3 3.6 14.3 0.0
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M Preparation measures regarding natural disasters x Residency status

(%)
Checking .
. Checking temporary Checklr!g . - Fire
Checking  |checking Minato  |information from evacuation evacuation |Checking |Stockpiling exiinguisher
) : information [Citywebsitesand Jother offices such as sites, such |local emergency 9
Residency status in Japan other ways to collect | Tokyo Metropolitan | area - the . s and water
from the information from the | Government, police as local evacuation [food and
embassy [ sitonandorfre | 1750 schools center water buckets are
station gathering in place
and parks
place
Total (N=616) 16.6 29.2 14.1 23.9 25.6 27.1 22.7
Permanent Resident (N=258) 13.6 31.4 15.5 25.2 29.8 32.6 23.6
Dependent (N=55) 21.8 29.1 18.2 25.5 25.5 27.3 34.5
i alst in Senvoes (N=101) 18.8 21.1 12.9 23.8 26.17 23.8 14.9
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 8.3 25.0 0.0 33.3 33.3 33.3 8.3
Management (N=28) 14.3 17.9 14.3 14.3 14.3 7.1 21.4
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 9.1 27.3 13.6 27.3 22.7 22.7 40.9
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 21.8 33.3 1.1 16.7 21.8 22.2 33.3
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 1.1 15.4 1.1 15.4 30.8 23.1
Student (N=22) 18.2 31.8 21.3 22.1 13.6 9.1
Long-Term resident (N=21) 23.8 33.3 19.0 33.3 28.6 38.1 23.8
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 22.9 31.4 5.7 20.0 14.3 11.4 28.6
Special fields Worker (N=6) 50.0 33.3 33.3 50.0 16.7 33.3 16.7
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 33.3 0.0 33.3 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 25.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 12.5 0.0 25.0 12.5
Others (N=11) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.2 0.0 21.3 0.0
: Establishing
. Taking part
fsuerr(: :S rr;g in Bocoming meTOdt‘s o I have not
) ) . fire/disaster |auntanceitr | COMACng
Residency status in Japan with tools to revention neighbors through - family Others done No answer
prevent Zvents or oreeingeand | members in anything
falling over |~ case of
drills emergency
Total (N=616) 26.8 11.0 12.5 20.9 2.3 17.4 1.1
Permanent Resident (N=258) 30.6 12.0 15.1 24.8 2.3 14.7 1.6
Dependent (N=55) 29.1 10.9 20.0 20.0 3.6 12.7 0.0
nT Servioes (N=101) 20.8 8.9 5.0 20.8 2.0 20.8 1.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 16.7 16.7 16.7 8.3 8.3 16.7 0.0
Management (N=28) 28.6 21.4 14.3 21.4 3.6 17.9 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 50.0 13.6 22.7 13.6 0.0 13.6 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 38.9 16.7 5.6 21.8 0.0 5.6 5.6
Designated Activities (N=13) 23.1 1.1 15.4 1.1 0.0 30.8 0.0
Student (N=22) 13.6 9.1 9.1 13.6 0.0 4.5 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 28.6 9.5 9.5 33.3 0.0 9.5 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 14.3 5.7 8.6 8.6 2.9 31.4 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0
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B Preparation measures regarding natural disasters x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Checking .
. (Checking temporary Checqug . - Fire
Checking  |checking Minato |information from evacuation evacuation [Checking |Stockpiling extinguisher
o information [Citywebsitesand  jother offices such as sites, such |local emergency 9
 Total number of years you have lived in Japan other ways to collect | Tokyo Metropolitan | grea - the . s and water
from the information fromthe | Government, police | ¢+ as local evacuation [food and buckets are
embassy [V station andor fire ! schools center water .
station gathering in place
and parks
place
Total (N=616) 16.6 29.2 14.1 23.9 25.6 27.1 22.1
Less than 1 year (N=56) 19.6 28.6 10.7 23.2 16.1 16.1 28.6 17.9
1to 3 years (N=80) 23.8 23.8 11.3 21.3 16.3 10.0 26.3
3to5years (N=68) 14.7 33.8 11.8 22.1 32.4 22.1 30.9
5to 10 years (N=112) 12.5 25.0 17.0 20.5 28.6 31.5 17.9
10 to 20 years (N=125) 21.6 34.4 14.4 25.6 29.6 26.4 18.4
20 years ormore (N=157) 12.7 29.3 15.9 21.4 25.5 35.7 24.8
: Establishing
. Taking part
Sec'unng in Becorming method'-s of
furniture ) acquaintance witr | CONtACting I have not
. . fire/disaster [* .
 Total number of years you have lived in Japan with tools to revention neighbors through family Others done No answer
prevent Zvents or g;nei'r"sg;fg members in anything
falling over |~ " case of
drills emergency
Total (N=616) 26.8 11.0 12.5 20.9 2.3 17.4 1.1
Less than 1 year (N=56) 19.6 5.4 14.3 10.7 3.6 0.0
1to 3 years (N=80) 22.5 8.8 13.8 17.5 2.5 22.5 1.3
3to5years (N=68) 25.0 13.2 11.8 20.6 2.9 17.6 0.0
5to 10 years (N=112) 32.1 11.6 8.0 25.9 3.6 14.3 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=125) 28.0 10.4 1.2 17.6 0.0 14.4 0.8
20 years or more (N=157) 28.1 12.7 18.5 26.1 1.9 14.0 1.9
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Q21

would you like Minato City to take?

In case of disaster, people work together with the community. What measures

(Circle all applicable answers)

The most common response, at 55.0%, was “Setting up signs for evacuation sites in multiple languages,”
followed by “Emergency broadcasts and directions in multiple languages” at 53.2%, and “Distribution of

emergency response leaflets in multiple languages” at 43.3%.

In the previous survey, 56% answered that “Setting up signs for evacuation sites in multiple languages™
and 55.8% answered that “Emergency broadcasts and directions in multiple languages.” The demand for
multilingual information in the event of a disaster continues to be high at approximately 60 %.

N=616

Setting up signs for evacuation sites in multiple languages

Distribution of emergency response leaflets in multiple languages

Emergency broadcasts and directions in multiple languages

Emergency consultation services in multiple languages

Local disaster prevention drills or evacuation center experience
drills in which foreign residents can participate with Japanese
nationals

Establishing a system to communicate or cooperate within the
neighborhood, including both Japanese and foreign nationals

Information sessions regarding evacuation sites and disaster
prevention measures

Observation tours of disaster prevention learning facilities for
foreign nationals

Others

Nothing in particular

No answer
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B Comparison with the previous survey

Setting up signs for evacuation sites in multiple
|languages

Distribution of emergency response leaflets in
multiple languages

Emergency broadcasts and directions in multiple
languages

Emergency consultation services in multiple languages

Local disaster prevention drills or evacuation center
experience drills in which foreign residents can
participate with Japanese nationals

Establishing a system to communicate or cooperate
within the neighborhood, including both Japanese and
foreign nationals

Information sessions regarding evacuation sites
and disaster prevention measures

Observation tours of disaster prevention learning
facilities
for foreign nationals

Others

Nothing in particular

No answer

mFY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)
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10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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26.7

£
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M Natural disaster response measures you want for Minato City x Nationality or region

(%)

Local disaster

Establishing a

. Distribution prevention drills | sy stem to
S_ettm% up of 5me;gen(t:y Em ergency |orev acuation |communicate or
SIgNS IO ergency | 02988 | consultation|center cooperate within
. . evacuation and . . experience drills | the
Nationality L response L . |servicesin |. 7" ) i
sites in ) directions in . in which foreign | neighborhood,
multiple leaflets in multiple multiple residents can |including both
multiple languages |participate with |Japanese and
languages languages languages Japanese forsign
nationals nationals
Total (N=616) 43.3 53.2 37.8 32.1 34.1
North America (N=104) 51.0 58.7 37.5 29.8 38.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 32.9 30.3 28.9 23.17
China/Taiwan (N=199) 47.2 34.2 38.7 34.17 35.7
Europe (N=105) 51.4 40.0 33.3 34.3
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 46.8 46.8 33.9 21.5 33.9
Others (N=28) 57.1 57.1 64.3 42.9 42.9
Information |Observation
sessions [tours of
regarding |disaster
Nationality e}/acuatlon prevgntlon Others Nothmg n No answer
sites and [learning particular
disaster facilities for
prevention [foreign
measures |nationals
Total (N=616) 25.0 22.6 1.8 11.0 1.6
North America (N=104) 25.0 22.1 0.0 9.6 1.0
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 28.9 18.4 1.3 22.4 2.6
China/Taiwan (N=199) 20.6 25.1 2.0 1.1 1.0
Europe (N=105) 28.6 21.0 2.9 2.9 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 24.8 19.3 2.8 11.0 2.8
Others (N=28) 35.7 35.7 0.0 10.7 3.6
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M Natural disaster response measures you want for Minato City x Residency status

(%)
L X Local disaster |Establishing a
Setting up Distribution Emergency preventionldrills system t.o
A of Emergency |or evacuation |communicate or
signs fo_r emergency broadcasts | -\ itation center _ [cooperate within
Residency status in Japan evacuation response and | ervices in |SPerience diils| e
sites in . directions in . in which foreign | neighborhood,
multiple |eaﬂt.3t5 in multiple multiple resi(-ielnts can including both
multiple languages |participate with |Japanese and
languages languages languages Japanese forelgn
nationals nationals
Total (N=616) 43.3 53.2 37.8 32.1 34.1
Permanent Resident (N=258) 36.0 48.1 34.5 29.1 31.8
Dependent (N=55) 58.2 65.5 54.5 38.2 34.5
st in T jos/ Humaritios fonal Services (N=101) 47.5 36.6 33.7 42.6
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 33.3 25.0 8.3 16. 7 8.3 25.0
Management (N=28) 53. 6 46.4 39.3 28. 6 32.1
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 40.9 27.3 27.3 22.17
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 38.9 50.0 27.8 33.3 44 4
Designated Activities (N=13) 30.8 38.5 23.1 46.2 23.1
Student (N=22) 50.0 40.9 40.9 45.5 36.4
Long-Term resident (N=21) 47.6 47.6 23.8 28.6
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 57.1 48.6 37.1 37.1
Special fields Worker (N=6) 50.0 50.0 33.3 16.7
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 66.7 66. 7 66. 7 66.7 66. 7
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 50.0 50.0 62.5 50.0 50.0
Others (N=11) 63.6 54.5 54.5 36.4 36.4
Information [Observation
sessions  [tours of
regarding |disaster
Residency status in Japan eyacuatlon prevgntlon Others Nothlng n No answer
sites and [learning particular
disaster facilities for
prevention |foreign
measures |nationals
Total (N=616) 25.0 22.6 1.8 11.0 1.6
Permanent Resident (N=258) 19.4 18.2 2.7 12.4 3.1
Dependent (N=55) 38.2 30.9 0.0 3.6 0.0
st in T i ional Services (N=101) 30.7 25.7 1.0 9.9 0.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0
Management (N=28) 25.0 14.3 3.6 7.1 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 27.3 27.3 0.0 9.1 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 16.7 22.2 0.0 1.1 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 7.7 15. 4 1.1 1.1
Student (N=22) 22.7 36.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 28.6 23.8 0.0 14.3 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 37.1 28.6 0.0 8.6 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 33.3 33.3 0.0 33.3 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 66. 7 66. 7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 36.4 36.4 0.0 18.2 0.0
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M Natural disaster response measures you want for Minato City x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Distrib Local disaster |Establishing a
. istribution prev ention drills | sy stem to
S_ettmgf up of Eme;genfy Emergency or evacuation [communicate or
SIgNS for o ergency |02 @SS | consultation|eenter | cooperate within
. evacuation and . K experience drills | the
Total number of years you have lived in Japan . . reSponse . . . |services In . . . .
sites in . directions in . in which foreign | neighborhood,
multiple leaflets in multiple multiple residents can  [including both
multiple languages |participate with |Japanese and
languages languages languages Japanese foreign
nationals nationals
Total (N=616) 43.3 53.2 37.8 32.1 34.1
Less than 1 year (N=56) 58.9 60. 7 58.9 44.6 41.1
1to 3 years (N=80) 58.8 53.8 37.5 41.3 40.0
3to5years (N=68) 52.9 50.0 51.5 38.2 38.2
Sto 10 years (N=112) 54.5 455 38.4 33.0 35.7
10 to 20 years (N=125) 32.8 52.0 34.4 30.4 26.4
20 years or more (N=157) 33.1 36.3 27.4 22.3 31.8
Information |Observation
sessions  |tours of
regarding [disaster
Total number of years you have lived in Japan eyacuatlon preve.ntlon Others NOthmg n No answer
sites and learning particular
disaster facilities for
prevention |[foreign
measures |[nationals
Total (N=616) 25.0 22.6 1.8 11.0 1.6
Less than 1 year (N=56) 35.7 28.6 0.0 1.8 1.8
1to 3 years (N=80) 36.3 32.5 1.3 5.0 0.0
3to5years (N=68) 26.5 32.4 1.5 5.9 0.0
5to 10 years (N=112) 241 20.5 0.0 11.6 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=125) 20.8 19.2 4.0 12.0 0.0
20 years ormore (N=157) 19.7 15.9 1.3 17.8 4.5
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Q22 What kind of concerns do you have for emergencies such as earthquakes?

(Circle all applicable answers)

Most respondents at 54.9% chose “How to determine whether to stay home or move to a shelter,”
followed by “How to get water and food while staying at home™ at 53.6%, and “Place to live if your home
becomes unlivable” at 53.2%.

Compared to the previous survey, “How to get water and food while staying at home™ increased by 14
points from 39.6% to 53.6% (this survey), “Receiving support from the embassy of your country”
increased by 4.3 points from 21.0% to 25.3% (this survey), and “How to contact family members who are
not with you” decreased by 4.3 points from 44.6% to 40.3% (this survey).

=]
=

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Obtaining accurate disaster and evacuation information 50.6

25.3

Receiving support from the embassy of your country

Place to live if your home becomes unlivable 53.2

Diet and life customs (Halal, religious service etc. )
when staying at evacuation centers

9.1

Contacting your home country

How to determine whether to stay home or move to a
shelter

N
~
oo

o

>

©

53.6

How to get water and food while staying at home

How to contact family members who are not with you 40.3

How soon you can go back to your place of normal [|ife
such as office, work, and school

26.6

Mental anxiety at being isolated due to interruption of

transportation and infrastructure 1619

Others I 1.6

~
o

I can’ t imagine it so I don’ t know

—
=4
=

No answer
N=616
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I 5

49.1

Obtaining accurate disaster and evacuation information

I 25

Receiving support from the embassy of your country 2.0

532

51.5

Place to live if your home becomes unlivable

Diet and life customs (Halal, religious service etc. ) _ 9.1
when staying at evacuation centers 9.1

I 78

26.1

Contacting your home country

s

51.7

K

39.6

How to determine whether to stay home or move to a shelter

How to get water and food while staying at home

I o ;

How to contact family members who are not with you 4.6

How soon you can go back to your place of normal life _ 26.6
23.4

such as office, work, and school

Mental anxiety at being isolated due to interruption _ 16.9

of transportation and infrastructure 18.0

Bs
Others i3

1 can’ t imagine it so I don’ t know

I 0
6.1

Jos

No answer
4.8

=FY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)
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B Concerns about natural disasters x Nationality or region

(%)
Dietand life
o customs
Obtaining Receiving . |(Halal, How to. How to get
accurate Place to live . . determine
) support . religious Contacting water and
. . disaster if your home ; whether to .

Nationality from the service efc. [your home food while

and becomes stayhome )

. embassy of ; )when country staying at
evacuation ur countr unlivable staving at ormove to a home
information w y Ying ) shelter

evacuation
centers
Total (N=616) 50.6 25.3 53.2 9.1 27.8 53.6
North America (N=104) 32.7 51.9 4.8 18.3 51.9 59.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 51.3 27.6 56. 6 7.9 21.1 55.3
China/Taiwan (N=199) 39.2 26.6 49.7 12.1 34.2 47.17
Europe (N=105) 52.4 19.0 50.5 7.6 29.5 62.9
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 57.8 19.3 1.0 27.5 50.5 46.8
Others (N=28) 57.1 25.0 53.6 3.6 28.6 60.7
Mental
How soon an?qety at
being
How to youcango |,
isolated i
contact back to your due to I can’t
Nationality family place Of. interruption |Others |mag|ne‘ it No answer
members |[normal life of so ldon’t
who are not |[such as : know
. transportati
with you office, work,
on and
and school |.
infrastructur
e
Total (N=616) 40. 3 26. 6 16.9 1.6 7.0 0.6
North America (N=104) 42.3 28.8 58 0.0 9.6 0.0
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 38.2 26.3 14.5 1.3 0.0 2.6
China/Taiwan (N=199) 33.7 20.1 22.6 2.0 8.0 0.5
Europe (N=105) 41.9 32.4 14.3 1.0 8.6 0.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 431 31.2 16.5 2.8 6.4 0.0
Others (N=28) 1.4 35.7 35.7 3.6 7.1 0.0
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B Concerns about natural disasters x Residency status

(%)
Diet and life
L customs
Obtaining Receiving . |(Halal, How to. How to get
accurate Placetolive | . . . determine
. support . religious Contacting water and
; ; disaster if your home ] whether to .

Residency status in Japan from the service etc. |your home food while

and becomes stayhome ;

. embassy of . )when country staying at
evacuation ur countr unlivable staving at ormove to a home
information o y ¥ying . shelter

evacuation
centers
Total (N=616) 50. 6 25.3 53.2 9.1 27.8 53.6
Permanent Resident (N=258) 48.4 24.4 49.2 8.9 24.4 50. 8
Dependent (N=55) 58.2 23.6 49.1 1.3 32.7 50.9
i st in T i Services (N=101) 51.5 28.7 10.9 24.8 59.4 55.4
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 50.0 0.0 25.0 8.3 0.0 66. 7
Management (N=28) 17.9 53.6 3.6 39.3 53.6 46. 4
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 54.5 27.3 0.0 18.2 40.9 50.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 38.9 16.7 50.0 5.6 55. 6
Designated Activities (N=13) 53.8 30.8 15.4 46.2 30.8 38.5
Student (N=22) 45.5 36.4 13.6 36.4 50.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 14.3 14.3 23.8 52.4 61.9
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 48.6 42.9 54.3 11.4 37.1
Special fields Worker (N=6) 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 66.7 33.3 66.7 33.3 66.7 66.7
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 50.0 12.5 50.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 62.5
Others (N=11) 63. 6 36.4 9.1 45.5
Mental
How soon an?qety at
being
How to you cango |.
isolated s
contact back to your due to I can’t
Residency status in Japan family place Of. interruption |Others lmaglneylt No answer
members [normal life of so | don’t
who are not [such as . know
. transportati
with you office, work,
on and
and school |.
infrastructur
e
Total (N=616) 40.3 26. 6 16.9 1.6 7.0 0.6
Permanent Resident (N=258) 41.5 23.3 15.9 1.9 7.4 1.2
Dependent (N=55) 23.6 14.5 1.8 3.6 0.0
i st in i Services (N=101) 24.8 30.7 19.8 0.0 5.0 0.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 4.7 8.3 16.7 0.0 8.3 0.0
Management (N=28) 42.9 25.0 14.3 0.0 7.1 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 36.4 22.7 13.6 0.0 9.1 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 38.9 55.6 22.2 0.0 5.6 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 46.2 23.1 38.5 15.4 1.1 0.0
Student (N=22) 18.2 18.2 22.1 0.0 9.1 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 52.4 38.1 4.8 0.0 9.5 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 31.4 28.6 1.4 2.9 2.9 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=6) 0.0 16.7 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 33.3 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 37.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 45.5 36. 4 21.3 0.0 18.2 0.0
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B Concerns about natural disasters x Years of living in Japan

(%)
o Diet and life
Obtaining Receiving _|customs How to. How to get
accurate Place to live [(Halal, . determine
) support ) o Contacting water and
o disaster if your home|religious whether to .

Total number of years you have lived in Japan from the . your home food while

and embassy of becomes |service etc. ) countt stayhome staying at

evacuation ur couzt unlivable  [when staying vy ormove to a horﬁleg

information |*° v at evacuation shelter

centers
Total (N=616) 50. 6 25.3 53.2 9.1 27.8 53.6
Less than 1 year (N=56) 39.3 66. 1 10.7 28.6 66. 1
1to 3 years (N=80) 25.0 52.5 8.8 33.8 55.0
3to5years (N=68) 48.5 23.5 58.8 5.9 32.4 54. 4
5to 10 years (N=112) 42.0 25.0 56. 3 9.8 36. 6 52.7
10 to 20 years (N=125) 50.4 28.8 49.6 9.6 24.0 49.6
20 years ormore (N=157) 49.0 19.7 49.7 9.6 21.0 49.0
How soon | mental

How to you can go |anxiety at

contact back to your |being isolated lcan’t
Total number of years you have lived in Japan famlly place Of. _due to ) Others imagine it No answer

members |normal life [interruption of soldon’t

who are not |such as transportation know

with you office, work, |and

and school |infrastructure

Total (N=616) 40.3 26. 6 16.9 1.6 7.0 0.6
Less than 1 year (N=56) 46. 4 30.4 21.4 0.0 3.6 0.0
1to 3 years (N=80) 32.5 30.0 20.0 0.0 1.3 0.0
3to5years (N=68) 48.5 33.8 26.5 0.0 4.4 0.0
5t0 10 years (N=112) 36.6 26.8 14.3 2.7 5.4 0.0
10 to 20 years (N=125) 37.6 24.0 11.2 4.0 6.4 0.0
20 years or more (N=157) 43.9 22.9 15.3 0.6 8.3 1.9
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Q23 What kind of local disaster prevention drills would you like to join?

(Circle all applicable answers)

At 35.6%, the most common response was, “Explanations are given in English or interpretation is
available,” followed by 34.1%, who said, “Free samples of emergency supplies are provided.” 27.6%
answered that they will be distributed or exhibited.

Compared to the previous survey, “Leaflets on disaster prevention are distributed and materials are
exhibited” increased by 5.4 points from 22.2% to 27.6% (this survey), and “Programs enjoyable for
children are included” increased 2.5 points from 20.4% to 17.9% (this survey), and “Explanations are
given in English or interpretation is available” decreased by 2.2 points from 37.8% to 35.6% (this survey).

Explanations are given in English or
interpretation is available
Explanations are given in easy and simple Japanese ‘_ 25.5
Programs enjoyable for children are included ‘_ 17.9
Leaflets on disaster prevention are distributed
and materials are exhibited

Programs to learn disaster prevention
and |isten to experiences of disasters

Hands-on programs to learn disaster prevention

N
o
=

Programs in which participants cooperate with each ‘_ 16.2
other ’

No answer ‘l 1.6

N=616
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B Comparison with the previous survey
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Explanations are given in English or interpretation is _ 35.6

available 37.8
- ven | : — 255
Explanations are given in easy and simple Japanese 26.9
i i i I— 17
Programs enjoyable for children are included 2.4
. ., I .
Free samples of emergency supplies are provided 4.3
Leaflets on disaster prevention are distributed _ 21.6
and materials are exhibited 22.2
Programs to learn disaster prevention _ 20.8
and listen to experiences of disasters 21.0
| on N o6
Hands-on programs to learn disaster prevention 261
in which partioi . I— 62
Programs in which participants cooperate with each other 18.4
20.3
I have o dosire o join M
12.1
1.6
No answer .
=FY2022 FY2019 6.9
(N=616) (N=495)
ML ocal disaster drills you like to participate in x Nationality or region
(%)
Leaflets on
Explanation disaster Programs
K " Free " Programs
s are given |Explanation |Programs prevention |to learn Hands-on |. .
) . X X samples of . in which
in English |s are given |enjoyable emergency |2 disaster programs to articipants I have no
Nationality or in easyand [for children g ¥ distributed |[prevention [learn p P desire to No answer
. e supplies " ! cooperate .
interpretatio |simple are and and listen to|disaster . join
. . are . ) " with each
nis Japanese |included . materials  |experiences [prevention
. provided ) other
available are of disasters
exhibited
Total (N=616) 6 25.5 17.9 34.1 21.6 20.8 25.6 16.2 20.3 1.6
North America (N=104) 33.7 31.7 18.3 21.9 26.9 12.5 30.8 28.8 9.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 7.9 22.4 7.9 14.5 31.6 31.6 14.5 30.3 10.5
China/Taiwan (N=199) 7.5 29.6 13.6 22.6 29.6 42.2 23.6 24.1 10.6
Europe (N=105) 26.7 31.4 1.4 26.7 19.0 13.3 20.0 30.5 11.4
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=109) 14.7 21.5 17.4 24.8 18.3 22.0 23.9 24.8 12.8
Others (N=28) 7.1 32.1 17.9 25.0 28.6 35.7 21.4 28.6 14.3
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M Local disaster drills you like to participate in x Residency status

(%)
Leaflets on
Explanation Free disaster Programs Programs
s are given |Explanation |Programs samples of prevention |to learn Hands-on in wghich
in English |s are given |enjoyable emef enc are disaster programs to articipants | have no
Residency status in Japan or in easyand [for children su I?es Y distributed |prevention |learn Eoo e‘r)ate desire to No answer
interpretatio |simple are ar:p and and listen to|disaster withpeach join
nis Japanese |included X materials  |experiences [prevention
. provided . other
available are of disasters
exhibited
Total (N=616) 25.5 17.9 34.1 21.6 20.8 25.6 16.2 20.3 1.6
Permanent Resident (N=258) 19.0 25.6 15.5 23.3 16.3 25.6 16.3 23.6 2.3
Dependent (N=55) 21.3 38.2 29.1 40.0 21.3 29.1 18.2 12.7 0.0
n =t0n 26.7 13.9 33.7 28.7 17.8 28.7 18.8 21.8 0.0
Special Permanent Resident (N=12) 0.0 8.3 0.0 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7 0.0 8.3
Management (N=28) 32.1 17.9 10.7 28.6 28.6 17.9 10.7 21.4 3.6
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=22) 22.7 13.6 22.7 13.6 31.8 22.7 21.3 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=18) 16.7 22.2 27.8 27.8 33.3 21.8 22.2 0.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=13) 15.4 23.1 38.5 15.4 30.8 15.4 23.1 1.1 0.0
Student (N=22) 13.6 0.0 36.4 21.3 31.8 36.4 22.1 18.2 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=21) 23.8 19.0 38.1 42.9 28.6 14.3 9.5 28.6 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=35) 25.7 25.7 31.4 34.3 28.6 22.9 1.4 14.3 2.9
Special fields Worker (N=6) 33.3 33.3 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=3) 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=8) 37.5 50. 0 25.0 25.0 12.5 25.0 12.5 0.0 0.0
Others (N=11) 18.2 21.3 36.4 36.4 18.2 21.3 9.1 9.1 0.0
B Local disaster drills you like to participate in x Years of living in Japan
(%)
Leaflets on
Explanation Free disaster Programs Programs
s are given |Explanation |Programs samples of prevention [to learn Hands-on in wghich
in English s are given |enjoyable emef enc are disaster programs to articipants I have no
Total number of years you have lived in Japan or in easyand [for children su Igi]es Y |distributed prevention |learn Eoo err)ate desire to No answer
interpretatio |simple are ar:p and and listen to|disaster withpeach join
nis Japanese |included . materials  [experiences|prevention
. provided N other
available are of disasters
exhibited
Total (N=616) 16.6 29.2 14.1 23.9 25.6 27.1 22.1 26.8 11.0
Less than 1 year (N=56) 19.6 17.9 30.4 33.9 35.7 25.0 12.5 12.5 0.0
1to3years (N=80) 21.3 16.3 40.0 38.8 22.5 30.0 18.8 15.0 0.0
3to5years (N=68) 35.3 20.6 36.8 30.9 23.5 26.5 22.1 4.4 0.0
5to 10 years (N=112) 35.7 34.8 24.1 31.3 25.0 33.0 17.9 26.8 0.0
10to 20 years (N=125) 21.2 25.6 25.6 16.8 12.8 20.0 8.8 24.8 1.6
20 years ormore (N=157) 12.7 16.6 8.3 24.8 15.9 24.8 19.1 23.6 4.5
M Local disaster drills you like to participate in x Area of residence
(%)
Leaflets on
Explanation Free disaster Programs Programs
s are given [Explanation |Programs samples of prevention [to learn Hands-on in wghich
in English [s are given |enjoyable emef enc are disaster programs to articipants I'have no
The area you live in or in easyand [for children s Iges ¥ distributed |prevention |learn goo epate desire to No answer
interpretatio [simple are a:leppl and and listen to|disaster withpearch join
nis Japanese |included . materials  |experiences|prevention
. provided N other
available are of disasters
exhibited
Total (N=616) 25.5 17.9 34.1 21.6 20.8 25.6 16.2 20.3 1.6
Shiba area (N=138) 26. 1 25.4 12.3 26.8 18.8 26.8 16.7 17.4 1.4
Azabu area (N=203) 25.1 22.2 36.9 31.0 20.7 24.6 16.7 21.7 1.0
Akasaka area (N=83) 25.3 14.5 32.5 21.7 24.1 21.7 20.5 20.5 0.0
Takanawa area (N=89) 28.1 21.3 29.2 24.7 20.2 28.1 12.4 16.9 3.4
Shibaura Konan area (N=100) 21.0 25.0 16.0 25.0 22.0 28.0 15.0 24.0 2.0
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5. Education This section is for respondents who live with their children only.

Q24 What educational facilities do your children go to?

(Circle once for each child)

“International school in Minato City” accounted for the highest percentage at 21.6%, followed by
“International school outside Minato City” at 20.8%, “Public elementary schools™ at 17.7%, and “Public

nursery schools” at 13.4%.

Compared to the previous survey, “International school outside Minato City” increased by 4.5 points
from 16.3% to 20.8% (this survey), “Private junior high schools” increased by 4 points from 1.6% to 5.6%
(this survey), “Homeschooling / child-rearing at home” decreased 4 points from 4.9% to 0.9% (this

survey).

10% 20%

Public nursery school _ 13.4

Public kindergarten

Private nursery school

Private kindergarten

International school in Minato City

International school outside Minato
City

Public elementary school

Private elementary school

Public junior high school

Private junior high school

Home schooling / child-rearing at
home

Others

N=231 No answer

B o

BN 5.6

N 48
A 216
. 20.8
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B 5.9
BN 5.6

A o1
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B Comparison with the previous survey
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B Type of educational facility your children attend x Nationality or region

(%)
Public Public Private Private Internationa Internationa Public
. . ) . - I school

Nationality nursery kindergarte |nursery kindergarte |l schoolin outside elementary

school n school n Minato City Minato City school
Total (N=231) 13.4 3.0 5.6 4.8 20.8 17.7
North America (N=52) 9.6 1.9 3.8 3.8 25.0 17.3
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=18) 16.7 11.1 0.0 5.6 1.1
China/Taiwan (N=62) 19.4 3.2 11.3 4.8 12.9 19.4
Europe (N=44) 11.4 2.3 4.5 6.8 20.5 13.6
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=41) 12.2 2.4 2.4 0.0 17.1 1.3
Others (N=16) 6.3 0.0 6.3 12.5 25.0 25.0

Home

Private Public Private schooling /
Nationality elementary [junior high |junior high [child- Others No answer

school school school rearing at

home

Total (N=231) 2.2 3.9 5.6 0.9 9.1 10.8
North America (N=52) 1.9 3.8 5.8 0.0 1.7 9.6
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=18) 1.1 0.0 5.6 0.0 1.1 0.0
China/Taiwan (N=62) 0.0 4.8 4.8 1.6 9.7 1.6
Europe (N=44) 4.5 2.3 11.4 2.3 11.4 15.9
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=41) 0.0 7.3 0.0 0.0 7.3 26.8
Others (N=16) 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0 6.3 6.3
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B Type of educational facility your children attend x Residency status

(%)
Public Public Private Private Internationa :':j:;‘ztl'o"a Public
Residency status in Japan nursery kindergarte |nursery kindergarte || §chool ip outside elementary
school n school n Minato City Minato City school
Total (N=231) 13.4 3.0 5.6 4.8 20.8 17.7
Permanent Resident (N=91) 19.8 3.3 4.4 3.3 12.1 19.8
Dependent (N=40) 5.0 1.5 5.0 1.5 22.5 1.5
i st in i onal Services (N=23) 0.0 17.4 0.0 17.4 13.0 8.7
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=13) 23.1 0.0 1.7 0.0 23.1 23.1
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.0
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.8 25.0 6.3
Special fields Worker (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 60.0 20.0
Others (N=6) 16.7 0.0 16.7 0.0 16.7 16.7
Home
Private Public Private schooling /
Residency status in Japan elementary |junior high |junior high [child- Others No answer
school school school rearing at
home
Total (N=231) 2.2 3.9 5.6 0.9 9.1 10.8
Permanent Resident (N=91) 2.2 7.7 4.4 1.1 6.6 6.6
Dependent (N=40) 2.5 0.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 5.0
i st in T i ional Services (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.4 21.7
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0
Management (N=13) 0.0 0.0 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 1.1 0.0 0.0 11.1 33.3
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0 14.3
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.1
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 11.1 1.1 0.0 1.1 33.3
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7
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M Type of educational facility your children attend x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Public Public Private Private Internationa Internationa Public
Total number of years you have lived in Japan nursery kindergarte |nursery kindergarte |l schoolin Iozlt::izzl elementary
school n school n Minato City | . .. |school
Minato City
Total (N=231) 13.4 3.0 5.6 4.8 20.8 17.7
Less than 1 year (N=22) 9.1 0.0 0.0 4.5 22.7 0.0
11to 3 years (N=28) 0.0 0.0 14.3 10.7 32.1 3.6
3to 5 years (N=26) 3.8 0.0 1.7 0.0 19.2 15.4
5to 10 years (N=43) 14.0 7.0 7.0 4.7 20.9
10 to 20 years (N=67) 22.4 3.0 4.5 3.0 9.0 14.9
20 years or more (N=42) 16.7 4.8 2.4 4.8 1.9 16.7
Home
Private Public Private schooling /
Total number of years you have lived in Japan elementary [junior high [junior high |child- Others No answer
school school school rearing at
home
Total (N=231) 2.2 3.9 5.6 0.9 9.1 10.8
Less than 1 year (N=22) 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 13.6 4.5
1to 3 years (N=28) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 10.7
3to5years (N=26) 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 15.4
5to 10 years (N=43) 2.3 2.3 7.0 2.3 2.3 4.7
10 to 20 years (N=67) 0.0 4.5 1.5 0.0 9.0 16.4
20 years or more (N=42) 7.1 9.5 7.1 0.0 11.9 9.5
B Type of educational facility your children attend x Area of residence
(%)
Public Public Private Private Internationa Internationa Public
The area you live in nursery |kindergarte | nursery |kindergarte | |schoolin Li::;c: elementary
school n school n Minato City Minato City school
Total (N=231) 13.4 3.0 5.6 4.8 20.8 17.7
Shiba area (N=39) 2.6 5.1 2.6 1.7 10.3 20.5
Azabu area (N=103) 7.8 1.9 6.8 3.9 29.1 13.6
Akasaka area (N=28) 14.3 7.1 0.0 3.6 14.3
Takanawa area (N=30) 3.3 6.7 13.3 13.3 20.0
Shibaura Konan area (N=30) 3.3 3.3 6.7 3.3 13.3 16.7
Home
Private Public Private schooling /
The area you live in elementary [ junior high | junior high child- Others No answer
school school school rearing at
home
Total (N=231) 2.2 3.9 5.6 0.9 9.1 10.8
Shiba area (N=39) 1.7 2.6 1.7 0.0 15.4 12.8
Azabu area (N=103) 1.0 2.9 6.8 1.0 6.8 8.7
Akasaka area (N=28) 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 10.7 21.4
Takanawa area (N=30) 3.3 6.7 3.3 0.0 3.3 6.7
Shibaura Konan area (N=30) 0.0 6.7 6.7 3.3 13.3 10.0
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Q25 Are your children having any difficulties or problems at their nursery school,

kindergarten, elementary or junior high school? (Circle all applicable answers)

Excluding “Nothing in particular,” the most common response was “Learning Japanese” at 13.4%,
followed by “Learning their mother tongue” at 9.1% and “Not able to keep yo with the subject learning”
at 6.1%.

Compared to theprevious survey, “Not able to keep up with the subject learning” increased by 3.4 points
from 2.7% to 6.1% (this survey), “Learning Japanese” increased by 2 points from 11.4% to 13.4% (this
survey), and “Learning their mother tongue” decreased by 1.8 points from 10.9% to 9.1% (this survey).
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B Comparison with the previous survey
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M Difficulty or problem at educational facility x Nationality or region

(%)
Being
Not willing bullied by |Notable to )
to goto other keep up Learning Learning Nothing in
Nationality . children (or |with the their mother|Others " No answer
kindergarte R R Japanese particular
possibly subject tongue
n/school X .
being learning
bullied)
Total (N=616) 3.5 3.9 6.1 13. 4 9.1 6.1 15. 2
North America (N=104) 0.0 1.9 9.6 7.7 7.7 3.8 13.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=76) 0.0 5.6 0.0 5.6 11.1 0.0 5.6
China/Taiwan (N=199) 8.1 6.5 6.5 19. 4 12.9 6.5 3.2
Europe (N=105) 4.5 2.3 0.0 6.8 6.8 2.3 27.3
Other Asian Oceanic RegionN=109) 0.0 2.4 7.3 19.5 7.3 12.2 29.3
Others (N=28) 6.3 6.3 12.5 18.8 6.3 12.5 6.3
W Difficulty or problem at educational facility x Residency status
(%)
Being
- bullied by Not able .
Not willing |other to keep up Learning
Residency status in Japan t(? goto [children with the Learning |their Others Nothlng in [No
kindergart |(or subiect Japanese |mother particular |answer
en/school |possibly ) } tongue
. learning
being
bullied)
Total (N=231) 3.5 3.9 6.1 13.4 9.1 6.1 15.2
Permanent Resident (N=91) 1.1 3.3 55 9.9 12.1 6.6 12.1
Dependent (N=40) 5.0 5.0 2.5 22.5 2.5 2.5 10.0
i st in Senvioes (N=23) 0.0 4.3 4.3 4.3 0.0 4.3 21.7
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Management (N=13) 15.4 1.7 15.4 0.0 23.1 1.1 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.0 44. 4
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 14.3 0.0 71.4 14.3 0.0 14.3 14.3
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.1
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 33.3
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 0.0 6.3 0.0 25.0 12.5 12.5 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=2) 50.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=6) 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 16.7 33.3
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M Difficulty or problem at educational facility x Years of living in Japan

(%)
Not willing Being bulied |Notable to ‘
togoto by other keep up Learnin Learning Nothing in
Total number of years you have lived in Japan X 9 children (or  [with the 9 their mother|Others R 9 No answer
kindergarte . ; Japanese particular
Jschool possibly subject tongue
nschoo being bullied) (learning
Total (N=231) 3.5 3.9 6.1 13.4 9.1 6.1 15.2
Less than 1 year (N=22) 0.0 4.5 4.5 18.2 13.6 9.1 13.6
1to 3 years (N=28) 10.7 0.0 7.1 14.3 10.7 10.7 14.3
3to5years (N=26) 0.0 3.8 1.7 30.8 1.1 3.8 15.4
5to 10 years (N=43) 1.0 1.0 7.0 9.3 4.7 4.7 9.3
10 to 20 years (N=67) 3.0 3.0 6.0 13.4 10.4 3.0 17.9
20 years or more (N=42) 0.0 4.8 4.8 4.8 9.5 7.1 19.0
M Difficulty or problem at educational facility x Area of residence
(%)
Not will Being bulied |Notable to
ot willing .
togoto by other keep up Learning Learning Nothing in
The area you live in . children (or  |with the their mother |Others ) No answer
kindergarte . . Japanese particular
Jschool possibly subject tongue
n/Senool being bulled) |learning
Total (N=231) 3.5 3.9 6.1 13.4 9.1 6.1 15.2
Shiba area (N=39) 2.6 10.3 1.1 12.8 17.9 1.1 20.5
Azabu area (N=103) 3.9 1.0 6.8 12.6 7.8 58 1.7
Akasaka area (N=28) 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 28.6
Takanawa area (N=30) 6.7 3.3 3.3 26.7 10.0 6.7 10.0
Shibaura Konan area (N=30) 3.3 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.7 10.0 13.3
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Q26 What kind of requests or suggestions do you have for nursery schools,
kindergartens, elementary schools or junior high schools that your children go to?

(Circle all applicable answers)

Excluding “No particular requests or suggestions,” the most common response, at 21.2%, was “Support
for parents who do not speak Japanese language (translation of documents and letters from kindergarten
or schools, and interpretation services at interviews or school events),” followed by “Teaching the
Japanese language required for further education or employment in Japan” at 20.3% and “Support in
human relationships to avoid being bullied or isolated in kindergartens or schools” at 18.2%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Providing tutoring” increased by 6.1 points from 6.0% to 12.1% (this
survey), “Support for parents who do not speak Japanese language (translation of documents and letters
from kindergarten or schools, and interpretation services at interviews or school events” increased 5.4
points from 15.8% to 21.2% (this survey). “Support in human relationships to avoid being bullied or
isolated in kindergartens or schools” decreased by 9 points from 27.2% to 18.2% (this survey).

20% 30%

o
=
2
2

Teaching Japanese |anguage necessary for daily life,
school life, and subject learning

~
I
w

Teaching Japanese language required for further education
or employment in Japan

I S
©

Providing tutoring 12.1

Support in human relationships to avoid being bullied

or isolated in kindergartens or schools 18.2

Support and consulting system for children

and guardians with problems 121

©
o

Consulting services on child development

~
-

Teaching Japanese culture and customs

Childcare and education with understanding

of differences in culture and customs n.s

Support for parents who do not speak Japanese |anguage 21.2

Support for promoting parents’ participation
in school events and PTA activities

©

Support for promoting children and their parents’ participation
in local activities and events

w

Cooperation and exchange activities with other kindergartens
and schools as well as international/ethnic schools

Other - 2.2

No particular requests or suggestions

@
=Y

28.6

13.9

N=231 No answer
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B Comparison with the previous survey

Teaching Japanese |anguage necessary for daily life,
school life, and subject learning

Teaching Japanese language required for further education
or employment in Japan

Providing tutoring

Support in human relationships to avoid being bullied
or isolated in kindergartens or schools

Support and consulting system for children and guardians with problems
Consulting services on child development

Teaching Japanese culture and customs

Childcare and education with understanding of
differences in culture and customs

Support for parents who do not speak Japanese |anguage

Support for promoting parents’ participation
in school events and PTA activities

Support for promoting children and their parents’
in local activities and events

participation

Cooperation and exchange activities with other kindergartens
and schools as well as international/ethnic schools

Other

No particular requests or suggestions

No answer

= FY2022 FY2019

(N=616) (N=495)
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I 20.3
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——— 8.2
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— 9.5
13,6
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15.2

— 1.3

16.8

—— 1.2

15.8

I .1
15.2

1.3

1.4

— 5.6
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. 22
6.0

8

I 13.9

6.0
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B Request or suggestion for educational facility x Nationality or region

(%)
' Teaching Supportin Childcare
Teaching human Supportand and
Japanese . ) . .
Japanese relationship |consulting ) education
language . Consulting . )
language ) stoawvoid [system for X Teaching |with
required for - ) X services on .
. . necessary Providing  |being children . Japanese |understandi
Nationality .2 |further . . child
for daily life, . tutoring bullied or |and culture and |ng of
. education . . . developme N
school life, isolated in |guardians customs differences
X or . . nt .
and subject kindergarte |with in culture
L employmen
learning . ns or problems and
tin Japan
schools customs
Total (N=231) 20.3 10.8 12.1 18.2 12.1 9.5 14.7 11.3
North America (N=52) 19.2 13.5 15.4 13.5 1.1 1.7 21.2 1.7
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=18) 5.6 0.0 5.6 22.2 5.6 16.7 0.0 1.1
China/Taiwan (N=62) 17.7 8.1 1.3 24.2 21.4 12.9 14.5 1.3
Europe (N=44) 18.2 4.5 13.6 1.4 4.5 4.5 1.4 15.9
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=41) 19.5 4.9 12.2 7.3 9.8 14.6 7.3
Others (N=16) 25.0 18.8 25.0 6.3 6.3 18.8 18.8
Support for Cooperation
Support for parents
who do not speak sruor:szzitr:;r promoting |and
) language . exchange
(Translation of ’ children -~ . No
documents and z::git;a tion and their ?)::I:Zrmes with particular
. . letters from ’
Nationality \indergarten or in school pargqts ’ Kindergartens Other request:‘: or [No answer
.s:t::r:';ﬁ events and Pa|mcw|na ioN| 14 schools suggestion
services at PTA in tf)(';t? as wellas s
interviews or school L activities ; ;
activities international’e
orens) and events |hnic schools
Total (N=231) 21.2 9.1 11.3 15.6 2.2 13.9
North America (N=52) 25.0 9.6 13.5 17.3 1.9 11.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=18) 16.7 5.6 0.0 11.1 0.0 5.6
China/Taiwan (N=62) 19.4 9.7 6.5 19.4 3.2 1.6
Europe (N=44) 18.2 9.1 1.4 1.4 0.0 25.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=41) 22.0 4.9 12.2 9.8 2.4 12.2 29.3
Others (N=16) 25.0 18.8 31.3 25.0 6.3 31.3 6.3
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B Request or suggestion for educational facility x Residency status

(%)
: ' Teaching Supportin Childcare
eaching Japanese human Support and and
Japanese P relationship |[consulting ) education
language . Consulting . )
language . s toavoid |system for X Teaching |with
required for . ) X services on .
. . necessary Providing  |being children . Japanese [understandi
Residency status in Japan o2 |further . . child
for daily life, . tutoring bullied or |and culture and [ng of
. education . . . developme N
school life, isolated in |guardians customs differences
. or . i nt .
and subject emblovmen kindergarte |with in culture
learning . ploym ns or problems and
tin Japan
schools customs
Total (N=231) 20.3 10.8 12.1 18.2 12.1 9.5 14.7 11.3
Permanent Resident (N=91) 17.6 13.2 14.3 19.8 13.2 13.2 13.2 12.1
Dependent (N=40) 20.0 12.5 22.5 20.0 17.5 25.0 17.5
nT Senvices (N=23) 26. 1 4.3 8.7 17.4 13.0 0.0 17.4 4.3
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management (N=13) 23.1 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 15.4 1.1
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 14.3 0.0 28.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 11.1 1.1 22.2 0.0
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 31.3 18.8 6.3 12.5 12.5 0.0 12.5 6.3
Special fields Worker (N=2) 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Others (N=6) 16.7 0.0 16.7 33.3 0.0 16.7 0.0 16.7
Support for Cooperation
Support for parents
whodonotspeak | SUPPOTtfor promoting |2"d
[Japanese language promoting children exchange No
(Translationof | 53 rents’ . activities with .
documents and participation and their other particular
. . letters from 5
Residency status in Japan \indergarten or in school pargqts _|kindergartens Other requests' or [No answer
schools, and events and participation and schools suggestion
inte etati H
sere\;iz;s alm PTA in L_Oi_al aswellas s
interviews or school L activities internationalie
o) 20MIeS  Nang events thnic schools
Total (N=231) 21.2 9.1 11.3 15.6 2.2 13.9
Permanent Resident (N=91) 19.8 5.5 8.8 17.6 2.2 9.9
Dependent (N=40) 30.0 12.5 12.5 1.5 2.5 21.5 5.0
nT Servces (N=23) 17.4 17.4 26.1 4.3 21.7 21.17
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Management (N=13) 1.1 1.1 15.4 1.1 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 1.1 1.1 0.0 44.4
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 14.3 28.6 28.6 0.0 14.3 28.6
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 57.1
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 33.3
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 12.5 12.5 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=6) 16.7 16.7 0.0 16.7 33.3
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B Request or suggestion for educational facility x Years of living in Japan

(%)
. Supportin Childcare
Teaching Teaching human Support and and
Japanese . . . .
Japanese relationship |consulting . education
language . Consulting . .
language X s toavoid [system for X Teaching  |with
required for Providi bei hild services on J derstandi
Total number of years you have lived in Japan nece§sary further rov! ing elr?g children child apanese [understandi
for daily life, . tutoring bullied or |and culture and |ng of
R education . . . developme N
school life, isolated in [guardians customs differences
) or . . nt )
and subject employmen kindergarte |with in culture
learning . ploym ns or problems and
tin Japan
schools customs
Total (N=231) 20.3 10.8 12.1 18.2 12.1 9.5 14.7 11.3
Less than 1 year (N=22) 4.5 0.0 18.2 9.1 4.5 22.7 9.1
1to 3 years (N=28) 21.4 10.7 10.7 10.7 1.1 3.6 14.3 1.1
3to5years (N=26) 11.5 15.4 19.2 1.1 3.8 11.5 3.8
5to 10 years (N=43) 25.6 9.3 16.3 20.9 18.6 20.9 16.3
10 to 20 years (N=67) 13.4 13.4 14.9 16.4 13.4 11.9 14.9 10.4
20 years ormore (N=42) 14.3 11.9 9.5 11.9 9.5 4.8 7.1 16.7
sumport ) Support for Cooperation
vwwoppgngsp::l:s Suppor.t for promoting |2"d
Japanese language [ promoting hi exchange
(Translation of ) children RO No
parents . activities with :
documents and ... |and their particular
- letters from participation s other
Total number of years you have lived in Japan indergartenar i school parents kindergartens Other requests or [No answer
Is;:s:;:"n; events and %a:j?a?atlon and schools :uggestlon
senices at PTA it as wellas
interviews or school PR activitues i i
activities international/e
eents) and events |thnic schools
Total (N=231) 21.2 9.1 11.3 15. 6 2.2 13.9
Less than 1 year (N=22) 4.5 9.1 13.6 4.5 0.0 9.1
1to 3 years (N=28) 17.9 7.1 10.7 3.6 7.1 14.3
3to5years (N=26) 19.2 11.5 19.2 34.6 0.0 15.4
5to 10 years (N=43) 25.6 11.6 9.3 18.6 2.3 23.3 4.7
10 to 20 years (N=67) 23.9 1.5 6.0 13.4 1.5 19.4
20 years ormore (N=42) 23.8 7.1 16.7 16.7 2.4 16.7
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B Request or suggestion for educational facility x Area of residence

(%)
. Supportin Childcare
Teaching Ea:::sge human Support and and
Japanese P relationship |consulting . education
language X Consulting . .
language K stoavoid [system for X Teaching  [with
required for - X X services on .
The area you live in necessary further Providing  |being children child Japanese |understandi
¥o for daily life, . tutoring bullied or  |and culture and [ng of
R education . X . developme ;
school life, or isolated in [guardians nt customs differences
and subject employmen kindergarte |with in culture
learning ) ploym ns or problems and
tin Japan
schools customs
Total (N=231) 20.3 10.8 12.1 18.2 12.1 9.5 14.7 11.3
Shiba area (N=39) 23.1 1.1 10.3 23.1 20.5 1.7 17.9
Azabu area (N=103) 23.3 10.7 14.6 14.6 7.8 7.8 16.5 10.7
Akasaka area (N=28) 14.3 14.3 10.7 10.7 3.6 10.7 10.7 7.1
Takanawa area (N=30) 10.0 16.7 13.3 16.7 16.7 13.3 3.3 10.0
Shibaura Konan area (N=30) 20.0 6.7 6.7 33.3 16.7 13.3 10.0 10.0
Support for Cooperation
Support for parents
s | emetng [POmONS (7
(‘Ia"::mlatioirgfuag arents’ children exchange No
il Zarticipation and their ztcr:z:tles " particular
. . letters from i
The area you live in Hmr:;?anzor in school pz::;tsation kindergartens Other ;iquzssttsiocl)’]r No answer
is:terpr:;;m events and |P I 7 and schools 99
services at PTA n t'O(':t'a as wellas s
interviews or school activities i i
activities international/'e
orents) and events  thnic schools
Total (N=231) 21.2 9.1 11.3 15. 6 2.2 13.9
Shiba area (N=39) 23.1 1.1 17.9 23.1 2.6 17.9 17.9
Azabu area (N=103) 21.4 9.7 1.7 1.7 0.0 10.7
Akasaka area (N=28) 21.4 7.1 10.7 21.4 0.0 28.6
Takanawa area (N=30) 20.0 6.7 6.7 16.7 10.0 6.7
Shibaura Konan area (N=30) 20.0 13.3 6.7 13.3 3.3 13.3
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Q27 Do you have any problems or concerns as a parent?  (Circle all applicable answers)

Excluding “Nothing in particular,” the most common response, at 17.7%, was “Children’s future
course/path,” followed by “Children’s lifestyle and/or relationship with friends” at 15.2% and
“communication with other parents” at 12.6%.

Compared to the previous survey, “Children's lifestyle and/or relationship with friends” increased by 5.4
points from 9.8% to 15.2% (this survey), “No information sessions regarding Japanese school life, events
and classes” increased by 1.4 points from 3.8% to 5.2% (this survey), and “Children's future course/path”
decreased by 2.4 points from 20.1% to 17.7% (this survey).

=3
=

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Unable to understand letters (printed materials) 10.4
from school i
No information sessions regarding Japanese school
: 5.2
life, events, and classes.
Communication with teachers 78
(at parent-teacher-student conferences/home visits) .
Communication with other parents - 12.6
Children’ s future course/path _ 17.7
Children’ s lifestyle and/or relationship with
. 15.2
friends
Domestic problems and situations I 1.7
Others . 3.9
NOthing " partiCUIar _ 4.3
N=231
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B Comparison with the previous survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
. . o
Unable to understand letters (printed materials) from school 08
No information sessions regarding Japanese school life, - 5.2
events, and classes. 3.8
Communication with teachers _ 7.8
(at parent-teacher-student conferences/home visits) 9.2
ication i I 2.0
Communication with other parents 141
dren — 17
Children’ s future course/path 20,1
Hdren s 1 ionshio with friends TN 15.2
Children’ s lifestyle and/or relationship with friends 0.8
Domestic problems and situations . 1'; 3
Others - 89
8.2
46.3
Nothing in particylar N
othing in particular 48
Yo answer NN 5.2
10.3
uFY2022 FY2019
(N=616) (N=495)
B Problem or concern as a parent x Nationality or region
(%)
Communic
No ) X
X " ation with
Unableto [|information " )
X teachers (at . Children’s "
understand |sessions Communic " s N Domestic
N parent- ) X Children’s [lifestyle -
" . letters regarding ation with problems Nothing in
Nationality . teacher- future and/or Others . No answer
(printed Japanese other " . |and particular
8 y student course/path [relationship | . = .
materials) |school life, parents A 3 situations
conference with friends
from school [events, and
s/home
classes. .
visits)
Total (N=231) 10.4 5.2 7.8 12.6 17.7 15.2 1.7 3.9 15.2
North America (N=52) 9.6 3.8 5.8 15.4 15.4 1.5 1.9 1.7 13.5
Republic of Korea/North Korea (N=18) 5.6 5.6 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7 5.6 0.0 5.6
China/Taiwan (N=62) 8.1 8.1 16.1 25.8 24.2 22.6 1.6 1.6 3.2
Europe (N=44) 15.9 4.5 4.5 2.3 15.9 6.8 0.0 4.5 25.0
Other Asian Oceanic Region (N=41) 12.2 4.9 4.9 7.3 9.8 12.2 2.4 4.9 31.7
Others (N=16) 6.3 0.0 6.3 6.3 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 6.3
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B Problem or concern as a parent x Residency status

(%)
Communic
No . .
. " ation with
Unableto |information . ,
X teachers (at . Children’s "
understand |sessions Communic . s . Domestic
letters regarding parent- ation with Children's | lifeste problems Nothing in
Residency status in Japan ) teacher- future and/or Others X No answer
(printed Japanese other X . |and particular
. y student course/path |relationship| . = .
materials) |school life, parents . situations
conference with friends
from school |events, and
s/home
classes. .
visits)
Total (N=231) 10.4 5.2 7.8 12.6 17.7 15.2 1.7 3.9 15.2
Permanent Resident (N=91) 9.9 6.6 8.8 14.3 22.0 16.5 1.1 5.5 9.9
Dependent (N=40) 17.5 5.0 1.5 12.5 1.5 12.5 2.5 5.0 10.0
n il 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0 17.4 13.0 4.3 0.0 21.7
Special Permanent Resident (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
Management (N=13) 15.4 15.4 15.4 1.1 23.1 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Japanese National (N=9) 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 444
Intra-company Transferee (N=7) 0.0 14.3 28.6 28.6 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 42.9
Designated Activities (N=7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 57.1
Student (N=0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long-Term resident (N=9) 1.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 33.3
Highly skilled professional (N=16) 6.3 6.3 0.0 6.3 18.8 18.8 0.0 6.3 0.0
Special fields Worker (N=2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Specified skilled worker (N=1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spouse or Child of Permanent Resident (N=5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others (N=6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 16.7 33.3
M Problem or concern as a parent x Years of living in Japan
(%)
Communic
No ation with
Unable to |information X N
X teachers (at . Children’s "
understand |sessions Communic . s y Domestic
. parent- X X Children’s [lifestyle I
. letters regarding ation with problems Nothing in
Total number of years you have lived in Japan ) teacher- future and/or Others X No answer
(printed Japanese other ) . land particular
. R student course/path |relationship| . = .
materials) |school life, parents o situations
conference with friends
from school |events, and
s/home
classes. .
visits)
Total (N=231) 10.4 5.2 1.8 12.6 17.7 15.2 1.7 3.9 15.2
Less than 1 year (N=22) 9.1 0.0 9.1 9.1 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 9.1
1to3years (N=28) 10.7 3.6 3.6 0.0 14.3 17.9 7.1 10.7 14.3
3to5years (N=26) 3.8 11.5 1.5 26.9 15.4 19.2 3.8 0.0 19.2
5to 10 years (N=43) 14.0 2.3 14.0 18.6 18.6 18.6 0.0 2.3 11.6
10 to 20 years (N=67) 10.4 6.0 1.5 13.4 26.9 16.4 1.5 3.0 17.9
20 years ormore (N=42) 9.5 71 0.0 4.8 14.3 9.5 0.0 4.8 16.7
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